PROGRESSIVE
FARM PRODUCTS, INC.

OR'S MANUAL

1300 TWIN FRAME
DUAL PLACEMENT TOOLBAR

COME VISIT US ON THE WEB AT: www.progressivefarm.com







Introduction

The purpose of this manual is fo assist in the assembly, operation, and
maintenance of your Model 1300 Toolbar. The exira care given by the operator will
compliment the efficient and economical use of this machine for years to come.

During the assembly process, it will be necessary to attach various components
together using pins and shaft of various sizes. Please take the extra time required to
remove excess paint from the pins and shafts as well as the bushing bores that they will
be placed through. Anti-seize or an equivalent product should be applied to all
non-greasable joints and pins. The time and effort spent now will be well rewarded in
time savings in the future.

Follow the assembly sequence provided in the illustrations and part descriptions.
Before you begin assembly, read this manual and become acquainted with the various
components of this implement.

Thank You.

701 Mode! 1300 Anhydrous Toolbar 1



SAFETY FIRST!

FOLLOW THESE RULES:

Comply with your state and local laws governing highway safety while moving ma-
chinery on the highway.

The SMV reflector emblem should be used at all times on public roads, and always
use the flashing warning lights on your tractor. '

Drive at a reasonable speed to maintain complete control of your machine at all
times. Do not exceed 20 MPH (32.2 kin/h) while transporting. Avoid heavily fraveled
roads whenever possible.

Hydraulic fluid escaping under pressure can have enough force to penetrafe your
skin. If you are injured by escaping fluid, see a docior at once. Serious infection or reac-
tion can result if medical treatment is not given immediately. Make sure all connections
are tight and that hoses and lines are in good condition before applying pressure to the sys-
tem. Relieve all pressure before disconnecting any lines or perfénning other work on the
hydraulic system. To find a leak under pressure, use a small piece of cardboard or wood,
NEVER use your hands.

At least once a year, inspect all hydraulic hoses for leaks, cracks, abrasions, and
pinched areas. Tighten fittings or replace hoses as needed.

Always be sure the hydraulic lines and cylinders are fiee of air and do not leak. Af-
ter connecting any new parts, replacing old parts, or servicing the hydraulic components,
carefully cycle the hydraulic cylinders several times to purge trapped air from the system.
Check all the connections for any leakage. ‘

Always block up raised equipment when servicing it. NEVER rely on the hydraulic
system to support the implement during servicing.

7/01 Model 1300 Anhydrous Toolbar 2



SAFETY FIRST!

' FOLLOW THESE RULES:

Keep all séfety equipment, such as hitch pins, chains, SMV emblems, lights, reflec-
tors, etc... in good repair. Please note all safety decals, and keep them in place. New de-
cals are available from your dealer. ‘

Misuse, abuse, neglect, or modification of this machine can causc:
— mechanical breakdown |
— property damage
— personal injury or death

Always use proper safety precautions and common Sense. Set a good example and
show your workers how to work safely, be an example, not a statistic.

Tire Size & Ply Pressure
13.6 x 38 - 12 ply 44 PSI
12.5Lx 15 - 12 ply 50 PSI
12.8L x 15 - 8 ply 36 PSI
16.5 x 16.1 - 10 ply 36 PSI
18.4 x 26 - 10 ply 26 PSI
5:30 x 12 - 6 ply 55 PSI
18 x 8:30 x 8 - 4 ply 22 PSI
4:80x8-4ply 42 PSI

7101 Modet 1300 Anhydrous Toolbar 3



BOLT TORQUE

1. Improperly tightened bolts will result in damage, breakage, expense, and lost time.
2. Always replace bolts with the specified grade and type.

3. Torque all fasteners to the proper value during assembly, then check after every two (2)

hours of operation until they remain tight.
4. Usc the following torque chart as a guide to insure proper tightening of the fasteners.

5. Make a daily inspection of the implement checking for loose bolts as well as leaking

hoses.

7/01 Mode! 1300 Anhydrous Toolbar 4



Teqroo], Jusmaoeld BN 00T PPN

TYTVA QELSITHHL 40" %S9 ES01

"SLON VL 804

-SAVIIHL ANI 04 %01 - § SEVIVA ASVEIONL “TIVMTEVH qarvoo

ASVEED YO ALV 1d NO aasvd adv ANV ST/ LA NI 3V SHITVA 4n0d¥01
00¢¢ 0517 006 g - 7/1-1
00LT CLO1 CLY 9 - 8/¢°1
090¢ CLTI C1S L - ¥/T-1
09v1 006 ¢o¢t L - 8/1-1

0¢01 0L9 09¢ 8 -1

069 Shv 0L1 6 - 8/L
Ty 4133 G81 01 - ¥/t
cee OLT SO1 11 - 8/¢
GLIT ¢l SL Zl - 91/6
Gl ¢8 ¢S ¢l -l
99 vl - 9l/L
¢Z 91 - 8/t

2davdo

Id1L - ©171049




“KTIVONNY SONRNYIE
9180086 708006 TE3HM WOVEM ONY NYETD
| rev———————
“35YIHD
QQN ﬁ m>_mmmmaom& 9 “TynNvid WAHLT FSOEN—LINK 33N
SHOLYHAAO
oLy @ “YILAYREHL
: ] NOIVNEH0 20 SHUNOH (NaL) ot
| N AEE R
£0B006
WA oF RTIR PORR
WAL, T FOM K3 MOl
NOLINYD W/

08006

TANIHOWIN ONIIMOSSNVAL NIHM
T3SN 39 ISNK SHIOT IMOdSNL

NOILNYD W

008006

JAISS3HO0Hd

S08006

b EVA

£08006

808006

FNvHS NIALL

“WITYAD WN0A
NoNd TIEVIVAY JuY STYD30 MaN

"WAHL SOV1dEN OL HOIvWadD
IHL 40 AUTEISNOSEY 3HL SI ot
1507 ¥O OS9YRYG JNODIE AIHL JI
"AIZ4YS ¥NOA ¥0d C3QIAOHC 3dY
AINSWT 1K SIHL NO 5TW03a 3HL

YIGHIN THLTS — NOUYIHSEAT — STWATT ALTVE 008

TeQ[00], TUSWIBOR]d BN 0OET PPON

108006

"ONIdT04
—NO HO
INITIO

NIHM

SONIN @
40

VIO

ONVLS

za_saL

8608006

10/L



Assembly Instructions

1300 Anhydrous Toolbar w/Liquid Tank

Be sure to remove excess paint from pins and bushing bores. Apply a thin coat
of grease to pins wefore installing them. Use “Anti-seize’ or equivalent on all
non-greasable joints and pins. Never strike a pin directly with 2 hammer —
always use a block to absorb the shock if a pin does not easily fit. Striking a pin
directly will cause the end of the pin to spread.

Be sure to lubricate all grease zerks. Refer to the lubrication drawing for all zerk
locations and time intervals for greasing.

Mainframe, Wing, and Hitch Assembly

1, Lay the hitch on the ground, placing the mainframe on top of it.

9 Center the mainframe on the hitch and attach the two together using the
hardware from bag #102001.

3. Lay the wings out peside the mainframe and attach the wings to the

mainframe using the pins and hardware included in the wing hinge (make
sure the paint is removed and pins are greased prior to installation).

Mainframe/Wing Wheel Assembly

—

Lift the toolbar into the alr from the rear center of the mainframe.

2 Place the wheel arms in their approximate locations (refer to the correct
shank spacing drawings for the exact wheel placement).

3. Find the "Pump Mount” and mount it to the left (looking from behind)
mainframe lower saddle clamp. Attach the other three wheel saddle clamps
to the other lower saddle clamps using hardware from one of the following
bags: Single mainframe/Single wings — 102078, Tandem/Single — 102079,
Tandem/Tandem ~ 102080.

4. Attach the wheel arms to the clamp assembly using pins and hardware
included on the lower clamp assembly.

5. Attach the 3-1/2" X 10" rephase cylinders to the wheel arms. Install tire/wheel
assemblies and transport locks. Note: Make sure lug bolts are tightened
prior to transporting of unit.

8. Lower the mainframe, letting the toolbar rest on the mainframe wheels. Raise

one of the wings and repeat the steps 1-5 listed above only using 3-1/4" x 10°

rephase cylinders on the wings.

Repeat process for opposite wing.

After both wing wheels are installed, lift mainframe back into the air, relieving

pressure on the cylinders. Remove the safety locks and lower the bar.

©

7/01 Mode! 1300 Dual Placement Tool 7



Attaching the Wing Fold Cylinders

1. Locate the 4" x 24" hydraulic cylinders. Using hardware from the cylinders
and hardware bag #213001, attach the cylinders to the mainframe, leaving
the clevis end unattached.

2 Be sure to attach the butt end of the cylinder to the mainframe.

Hydraulic Hose insfallation

1. Refer to the “Hydraulic Schematic Drawings”. Lay out the hydraulic hoses
from hose packages #212001 (Wingfold) and #212051 (Wheel Mount) in their
approximate locations.

2. Using hardware from bag #213001 (Wingfold) and #213051 (Wheel Mount) to
attach the hoses to the divider/combiner valve and respective cylinders..

3. Aftach the hoses to the bolts welded on the right hitch tube using hose
noldowns. Do not tié Roses down at this point,

4. Hook up the toolbar to a hydraulic unit and charge all cylinders with oil to
purge the air from the cylinders. Attach the clevis ends of the cylinders to the
toolbar.

Liguid Tank/Saddle, Ground Drive/Pump Installation

1. Set the tank saddle on the mainframe of the toolbar with the sump hole on the
left side (Looking from behind bar) of the toolbar. Attach the saddle to the
frame with hardware from bag #102226.

2 Set the tank in the saddle (making sure the tank sump is in the sump hole)
and attach to the saddle with tank straps and hardware from bag #102226,

3. Using hardware from bag #913190 install the 2” quick-fill per the “Quick-fill
Plumbing Schematic”.

4 Attach the Pump Mounting Arm to the Pump Drive Saddie Clamp using the
1-1/2" x 8" hinge pin provided in the saddle clamp.

5. Using hardware from bag #102444 attach the pump to the pump arm and the
drive whee! assembly fo the pump arm. Note: Before mounting the pump
to the pump arm, the upper most plug must be replaced with a vented
plug and the sguare head drain plug (bottom of pump) must be replaced
with the allen head drain plug. Both plugs are provided.

6. Plumb the pump with hardware provided in bag #213189.

Coulter and Shank Assembfv

1. Lower the toolbar o a good working height.

2 Select the proper exploded view drawings (Rigid Shank or Auto Reset
Shank). Use hardware from bag #102027 for rigid shank or #102028 for auto
reset for assembly and installation of shank mounts.

7101 Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool 8



3. On rigid shank mounts, be sure to leave one inch of threads below the lock
nut of the spring loaded T-Rod and a distance of 1-1/2” between the bottom of
the *T* and the %’ nut.

4. On auto reset shanks, be sure to leave ¥4 of threads below the lock nut of the
spring loaded T-Rod and a distance of 1-7/8" - 2" between the bottom of the
«T* and the %" nut. The spring should be compressed to approximately 9-1/2"
to 9-3/4". Note: These measurements are approximate. Field conditions
may cause the need for further adjustments.

5. Refer to the coulter spacing drawings in the back of the book for correct
locations/placement of shank mounts.

6. Note there are left and right shank assemblies. When placing an assembly,
notice that the shank will line up with either the left or right u-bott.

Anhydrous Rear Hitch Assembly

1. Place the rear hitch behind the toolbar, centering it on the mainframe. Using
the hardware from bag #102030 (Rigid Rear Hitch) of #102035 (Floating Rear
Hitch) to attach to the toolbar.

NH3 Bracket and Gauge Assembly

1. Aftach the bracket, swing arm, and gauge stand as shown using hardware
from bag #102178 (3/8" NH3 Kit 97-4/2' —32-1/2"), 102179 (1/2” NH3 Kit 27-
12" — 32-1/2"), 102180 (3/8" NH3 Kit 35%), or 102181 (1/2" NH3 Kit 35%).

5 Attach all hoses and fittings as shown in the schematic.

3. It may necessary {0 plug some of the outlets on the manifolds. It is strongly
recommended to space these evenly around the manifold.

4. Tie down the hydraulic and NH3 hoses with tie straps (not provided) to keep
them from being pinched in the hinge points.

Safety Light Assembly

1. Using the hardware from bag #102032, attach the lights on the rear tube of
the wings as shown making sure the red and yellow lights are visible from the
rear of the bar.

7/01 Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool 9



1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

1 102001 1300/1500 Mainframe Hdwe Bag 1 102028  Auto Reset/Coulter Assy Hdwe Bag
Qty Pari# Description 11]Qty Pari# Description
2 101128 3/8"-16x2.5" Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2 101149 1/2"- 13 x 2" Hex Boit - PLT
4 101171 3/4"-10x2'Hex Bolt 1 101153 1/2"-13x 4" Hex Boit - Grade 5
4 101205 1"-8x9" Hex Bolt - Grade 5 2 101173 3/4"-10x 3" Hex Boit - PLT
1 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut 1 101175 3/4"-10x 4" Hex Bolt - PLT
6 101217 1" -8 Hex Nut 2 101179 3/4"- 10 x 6" Hex Bolt - Grade 5
1 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 1 101180 3/4"-10x 7" Hex Bolt - PLT
6 101226 1" Lock Washer 3 101213 4/2"- 13 Hex Nut - PLT
1 101233 3/4" Flat Washer 42 101215 8/4"- 10 Hex Nut - PLT
2 101256 1"-8x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 8 Yellow Zinc | { 7 101222 42" Lock Washer - PLT
9 101455 3/8" - 16 Top Lock Nut 8 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT
o 400125 1" x 1.5"x 10" Hifch Clamp Plate 1 101231 1/2" Flat Washer - PLT
1 602178 1.625"x 9" Clevis Pin 4 104233 3/4" Flat Washer - PLT
4 101242 3/4" - 10 Self-Locking Hex Nut
4 102026 Offset Bracket Hardware Bag 1 101252 1/4" - 28 Straight Zerk
Oty Part# Description 2 401315 3/4"-10x 7" x8-1/2" U-Boit - PLT
5 101438 3/4" - 10x 7-1/2" Hex Boilt 2 101382 3/4" Jam Nut-PLT
2 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 1 101422 3/4"-10 x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 8 Yellow Zinc
2 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut 4 301193 1/2"-20 x 1-1/4" Whiz Bolt
3 400095 Compression Spring
1102027 RIS Coulter Assembly Hardware Bag 6 400096 Spring Retainer Casting
Qty Part# Desgcription 9 400201 1/2"x 2" x 6-1/2" Pivot Plate
2 101149 1/2"-13 x 2" Hex Bolt 2 602211 1.250"0.D. x.774"|.D. X 1-1/18" Bushing
1 101479 3/4" - 10x 6" Hex Boit - Grade 6 1 801198 3/4"-10 x 16" Spring Tension Rod
2 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut 2 801688 3/4" - 10 x 17-1/2" Spring Tension Rod
8 101215 3/4"- 10 Hex Nut
6 101222 1/2" Lock Washer 1 102029 48" Disc Sealer Hdwe Bag
6 101224 3/4" Lock Washer Qty Part# Description
4 101231 1/2" Flat Washer 4 401149 1/2"- 13 x 2" Hex Bolt
2 401233 3/4" Flat Washer 2 101156 1/2" - 13 x 5-1/2" Hex Bolt
2 101315 3/4"-10x 7" x6-1/2" U-Bolt PLT 8 101211 3/8" - 16 Hex Nut
1 101422 314" - 10 x 3" Hex Bolt - Gr. 8 Yellow Zinc § | © 101213 172" - 13 Hex Nut
4 101459 3/4"- 10 Topiock Nut 8 101220 3/8" Lock Washer
4 301193 1/2"-20x 1.25" Whiz Bolt g9 101222 1/2" Lock Washer
1 400095 Compression Spring 10 101234 1/2" Flat Washer
2 400096 Spring Retainer Casting 2 101299 5/8" Cup Washer
1 801198 Spring Tension Rod Weldment 2 401355 1/2"-13x2"x2-1/2" U-Bolt
g 101357 3/8"- 16 x 1" Carriage Bolt
102030 NH3 Rear Hitch Hardware Bag 2 101457 1/2" - 13 Toplock Nut
Part # Description 1 400123 Compression Spring
101171 3/4" - 10 x 2" Hex Boit 1 602214 1" 0.D. x.524"1D.x 4-1/8" Bushing
109173 3/4" - 10 x 3" Hex Bolt i1 801327 Disc Sealer Frame Bracket
101204 1" -8 x 8" Hex Bolt 1 801329 Spring Pivot Bolt & Bushing Assembly
101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 2 801330 Sealer Arm Assembly
101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT 1 801694 Shank Mounting Bracket

101266 3/16" Hair Pin

101330 Compression Spring

101461 1" -8 Top Lock Nut

801195 1" x 6" Welded Tube Handle Pin
801771 Drawbar Clevis

....\._\_\._\._\(o(o_\.m_\g,.;

7101 Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool 10




1300 Hardware Packages 97412 - 37-1/2' Liguid
1102035 NH3 Floating Rear Hitch Hdwe Bag 1102080 1300/ 500 Wheel Mount Hdwe Bag-TIT
Qty Part# Description Part # Description
o 101128 3/8"- 16X 2.4/2" Hex Bolt 24 101173 3/4"-10X 3. PLT - GR6
1 101171 3/4"-10X 2" _PLT - GR6 o4 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT
g8 101173 3/4"-10x 9. PLT - GR5 04 101224 3/4"Lock Washer
1 101204 1"-8X 8" Hex Bolt 9 401267 3/8"x3" Latch Pin
g 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT 5 401258 3/32"X 41-1/2" Halr Pin
9 101224 314" Lock Washer - PLT 48 301151 9/16"-18X 4-1/8" Lug Bolt
i 101266 3/16" Hair Pin 2 400083 8" Stroke Cylinder Safety Lock
1 101330 Compression Spring 2 450081 1-1/4" Stroke Control Kit
o 101455 3/8"-16 Top Lock Nut '
1 401461 1"-870p Lock Nut : .
4 301193 1/2"-20X 1-1/4" Whiz Bolt 1 102111 1300 30" Marker Attch Hdwe Bag
4 801195 1"x8" Welded Tube Handle Pin Qty Part# Description
1 801771 Drawbar Clevis 2 401172 34" -10X% 2.4/2" Hex Bolt - PLY
" 4 101208 1/4°-20Hex Nut - PLT
1 102032 1300/1500 Light Package Hdwe Bag 42 101215 34" - 40 Hex Nut - PLT
Qty Part# Description 4 101218 1/4" Lock Washer - PLT
4 101102 1/4"-20X 1" Hex Bolt 12 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT
4 101209 1/4"-20 Hex Nut 6 101233 3/4" Flat Washer - PLT
4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 9 101242 3/4"-10 Self Locking Nut
4 101218 1/4"-20 Lock Washer 4 101343 1/4"-20% 4" Carriage Boit
4 101220 3/8" Lock Washer 6 101370 3/4"-10x 5" x o" U-Bolt - PLT
o 401417 3/8"-16X 5" x 8.5" U-Boit - PLT o 400094 34" x2"X 12" Rubber Bumper
1 400060 Light Mounting Bracket - Right 9 400130 Marker Arm Safety Latch
1 400081 Light Mounting Bracket - Left
1102078 1300/ £00 Wheel Gear Hdwe Bag - gis] [ 1 102112 1300 30° Marker Arm Assy Bag
Qty Part# Descripiion Qty Pari# Description
24 101173 3/4"-10X 3" . PLT-GR5 5 401137 716" -14x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt
o4 101215 3/4™10 Hex Nut - PLT 4 101147 1/2"-13X 1" Hex Bolt
04 101224 3/4"Lock Washer - PLT o 101149 1/2"-13x 2" Hex Bolt
2 401257 38" X 3" Lateh Pin 4 401153 1/2"-13x 4" Hex Bolt
o 401258 3/32"x 1-14/2" Hair Pin 2 101212 716" -14 Hex Nut
04 301151 Lug Boit 9/16-18 x 1-1/8" 5 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut
2 400083 8" giroke Cylinder Safety Lock o 401221 716" Lock Washer
5 450061 Stroke Control Kit 6 101222 1/2" Lock Washer
o 401230 7/16" Flat Washer
1102078 13001 500 Wheel Gear Hdwe Bag - T8l | 2 101231 12" Flal Washer
QuaPart Nup Description 1 401247 732" X 2" Gotter Pin
04 101173 2/4"-10X 3" - PLT - GR5 2 4101267 Chain Clevis Assembly
04 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT g 2301193 1/2"-20X 1-4/4" Whiz Bolt
04 101224 3/4" Lock Washer 9 400032 Pivot Plate
5 101257 3/8"x3" Latch Pin 9 400104 Drag Link
5 101258 3/32"X 1-4/2" Hair Pin 2 602110 1.0"x8" Welded Hings Pin

a6 301151 9/16"-18X 1-1/8" Lug Bolt
400083 8" Stroke Cylinder Safety Lock

2
2 450081 1-14" Stroke Control Kit

7/01

Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool

i1



1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

102178
Part #
101148
101152
101179
101213
101215
101222
101224
101231
101317
700126
700211

700256
700257
- 700272
700275
700276
700277

—a
O

3/8" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag 27-1/2' - 32-1/2'
Descripilon

1/2" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

12" - 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 6

3/4"-10x 68" -PLT - Grade 5

112" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

112" L.ock Washer - PLT

314" Lock Washer - PLT

112" Fiat Washer - PLT

34" - 10 x 5" % 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

3/8" - 1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp

114" NPT x 1/2" Manifold Plug

700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSi

1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe
NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly
114" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb

102180
Part #
101148
101152
101179
101213
101215
101222
101224
101231
101317
700126
700215
700228

.

700256
700257
700272
700275
700276

700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PS|

NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag-35' Sg! Manifold

Description

142" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

42" - 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5

3/4" -10x 6" -PLT - Grade 5

12" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

1/2" Lock Washer - PLT

3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

1/2" Flat Washer - PLT

314" - 10 x 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

3/8" - 1/2" Staintess Hose Clamp

414" FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

1/4" MNPT Nipple x 1-1/2" Long

1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe
NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

700275
700276
700278

1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly
1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

700272
700275
700276

NH3 Manifold - 14 OQutlet
1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler
1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3) 16 700277 1/4" NPT x 3/8" Hose Barb
1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

1102178 172" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag 27-1/2' - 32-1/2'| | 1 102181 4/2" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag-35' Sgl Manifold]
Qty Part# Desecription Qty Part# Description

1 101148 1/2" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt 1 101148 12" - 13 x 1-1/2" Hex Bolt

1 101152 12" -13x3-1/2"-PLT - Grade 5 1 101152 1/2"-13 x3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5
1 101179 3/4"-10x6"-PLT - Grade 5 1 101179 3/4"-10x6"-PLT - Grade 5

2 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nut PLT 2 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nut PLT

3 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 3 101215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT

2 101222 1/2" Lock Washer - PLT 2 101222 1/2" Lock Washer - PLT

3 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT 3 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

2 101231 1/2" Fiat Washer - PLT 1 101231 1/2"Flat Washer - PLT

1 101317 314"-10x% 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT 1 101317 3/4"-10x 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT
30 700126 3/8" - 1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp 30 700126 378" - 1/2" Staintess Hose Clamp
15 700208 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Hose Barb 16 700208 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Hose Barb

4 700211 1/4" NPT x 1/2" Manifold Plug 1 700215 1/4" FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

1 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0-100 PSI 1 700226 1/4" MNPT Nipple x 1-1/2" Long

1 700256 1" St Elbow - Black Pipe 1 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSi

1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe 1 700256 1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

1 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet 1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe

1 1

1 1

1 1

1

7/01

700278

1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool

12




1300 Hardware Packages 27-4/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

1102182 3/8" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag - Dual Manifold 1102183 1/2" NH3 Kit Hdwe Bag - Dual Manifold
Qty Par# Description Qty Part# Description

1 101148 1/2"-13X 1-1/2" Hex Bolt PLY 2 401148 1/2"-13X% 1-1/2" Hex Bolt PLT

1 101162 1/2"-13x3-112"—PLT-Gradas 4 101152 1/2"- 13 x 3-1/2" - PLT - Grade 5

i 401179 3/4"-10x g"- PLT - Grade 5 1 101179 3/4"-10x8"- PLT - Grade 5

4 101211 3/8"-16 Hex Nut PLT 4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut PLT

1 101213 1/2" - 13 Hex Nuf PLT i 401213 1/2"-13 Hex Nut PLT

4 401215 3/4" - 10 Hex Nut - PLT 4 101215 3/4"-10 Hex Nut - PLT

4 101220 3/8"Lock Washer 4 101220 3/8" Lock Washer

2 101222 1/2"Lock Washer - PLT 0 401222 1/2"Lock Washer - PLT

3 101224 3/4"Lock Washer - PLT 5 101224 3/4" Lock Washer - PLT

1 401231 1/2"Flat Washer - PLT 1 104231 1/2" Flat Washer - PLT

1 401317 3M4"-10x5"X 8-1/2" U-Boit - PLT 1 401317 34" -10x8"x 8-1/2" U-Bolt - PLT

2 101417 3/8"-16X 5" x 8-1/2" U-Bolt o 401417 38" -16x5"X 8-1/2" U-Bolt

o 400142 Manifold Bracket 2 400142 Manifold Bracket

4 400225 B950O Regutator Mounting Bracket 1 400225 B9500 Regulator Mounting Bracket
ag 700126 3/8"-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp a8 700126 3/8"-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp

11 700211 14" NPT X 1/2" Manifold Piug 19 700208 1/4" NPT X 1/2" Hose Barb

4 700227 1"FNPT Tee - Black Pipe 11 700241 14" NPT x 1/2° Manifold Plug

5 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0-100 PS! 1 700227 1"FNPT Tee - Black Pipe

2 700256 1" St Elbow - Black Pipe o 700235A2.5" Stainless NH3 Gauge 0 -100 PSI

1 700257 1" Short Nipple - Black Pipe 2 700256 1" St. Elbow - Black Pipe

2 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Outlet 4 700257 4" Short Nipple - Black Pipe

1 700275 1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler 9 700272 NH3 Manifold - 14 Quilet

1 700276 1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly 4 700275 1-1/4" Schedule 80 Coupler

19 700277 1/4"NPTX 3/8" Hose Barb 4 700276 1-1/4" Quickcoupler Assembly

1 700278 1-1/4" Male Coupler Tip (NH3) 1 700278 1-1/4"Male Coupler Tip (NH3)

2 700306 1" MNPTX 1w NPT Swivel Coupler 2 700308 1" MNPT X 1" FNPT Swivei Coupler

i 102216 Singte Regutator Hdwe Bag 1 102244 1300/1500 Pump Drive Hdwe Bag
Oty Part# Description Qty Pari# Description

5 101125 3/8"- 1B6x 1"~ PLT - Grade 5 4 101126 3/8"-16X 1-4/2" Hex Boit

o 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 2 101138 7/16" 14 x2" Hex Bolt

2 401220 3/8"Lock Washer - PLT 2 101143 7/6"-14X 4-112" Hex Bolt

5 201081 14" MNPT X 1/4" FNPT Swivel 90 4 101211 3/8" - 16 Hex Nut

1 400225 B9500 Regulator Mounting Bracket 4 101212 7/18"- 14 Hex Nut

8 101220 3/8" Lock Washer

1 102226 1300 - 500 Gal Tank/Saddle Hdwe Bag} | 4 101221 7/16" Lock Washer
Qty Part# Description 8 101229 3/8"Flat Washer

8 401167A1/2" - 13 % 6-1/2" Hex Bolt 1 101429 No. 50 Roller Chain - Master Link

4 101211 3/8"- 16 Hex Nut 1 101465 No. 50 Roller Chain x 33-1/2"

g 101213 1/2"- 13 Hex Nut 4 301193 1/2"-20x1-1/4" Whiz Bolt

g8 101222 1/2" Lock Washer 4 301243 1/2"-20Llug Nut

8 101229 3/8" Fiat Washer 1 450010 1/4"x1-1/2" Square Key

8 101231 1/2"Flat Washer 1 450085 No. 50 x 36 Tooth Sprocket - 1-1/4" Bore

4 101248 3/8"-16X 5" Continuous Thread Bolt 2 450066 1-1/4" Bore Lock Collar

4 400140 1/2" ¥ 3% x 5-5/8" Attaching Plate o 450067 Cast Bearing Holder for 1-1/4" Bearing

7/01

Model 1300 Dual Placement Tool

13



1300 Hardware Packages 27-1/2' - 37-1/2' Liquid

212001

Part #
202048
202123
202137
202138

1300 Wingfold Hyd Hose Pkg
Description
1/4" x No. 6FJIC x No. 6 FJIC x 108" Hose
114" x 3/8" MNPT x 6FJIC x 174" Hose
114" x No. 6 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 28" Hose
174" x No. 8 FJIC x No, 6 FJIC x 80" Hose

213001
Part #
101211
101220
101235
101347
201001
201009
201015
400080
400117
801613

1300 Wingfold Hyd Hdwe Bag

Description

3/8" - 16 Hex Nut - PLT

3/8" Lock Washer - PLT

1" Flat Washer - Plated

3/16" x 2" Cotter Pin

No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 O-Ring Boss 90

No. 6 Male JIC Tes

1/2" MNPT x 1/4" FNPT Bushing

4 Hose Hoid Down Bracket

2 Hose Hold Down Bracket

1" x 5-1/4" Welded - Cylinder Pin

213051
Part #
101130
101211
101220
201002
201004
201008
201010
201055
201058
203011

4300/1500 Wheel Mount Hyd Hdwe Bag
Description

3/8" - 16 x 3-1/2" Hex Bolt PLT

3/8" - 16 Hex Nut PLT

3/8" Lock Washer PLT

No. 8 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Boss 90

No. 8 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Strt.

No. 8 MJIC x No. 6 Male O-Ring Strt.

No. 8 MJIC Tes

No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Swivel 80

No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 MJIC Branch Tee

Divider - Combiner Valve

1
Qty

i B e N A e e

212061
Part #
202111
202124
202128
202134
202147
202152
202193

1300 Whee! Mount Hyd Hose Pkg
Description

318" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 216" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 28" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 96" Hose
318" % No. 8 FJIC x 1/2" MNPT x 224" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 6" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 144" Hose
3/8" x No. 8 FJIC x No. 8 FJIC x 166" Hose

E_\.

212078

Part #
202012
202097
202123
202148
202149

1300 30' Marker Hyd Hose Pkg
Description
114" x 131" x 6FJIC x 6FJIC Hose
114" x 172" x 6FJC x 6FJIC Hose
144" x 174" x 3/8" MNPT x 6FJIC Hose
1/4" x 168" x 6FJIC x 6FJIC Hose
114" x 200" x BFJIC x 6FJIC Hose

213076
Part #
101129
101211
101220
201001
201003
201015
201029
203002

1300 30' Marker Hyd Hdwe Bag
Description

3/8"-16 x 3" Hex Bolt - Grade 5
3/8" - 16 Hex Nut PLT
3/8" Lock Washer PLT
No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Boss 90
No. 6 MJIC x No. 8 Male O-Ring Straight
1/2" MNPT x 1/4" FNPT Bushing
No. 8 MJIC x No. 6 FHC Swivel
Automatic Seguence Vaive

213189
Part #
700008
700014
700035
700037
700074
700076
700084
700129
700214
700236
700280

..L.A-\.[\),A.A.A]\)..A...&.-AE—\

#24 Stainless Hose Clamp

1300/1500 JB Sgl Pump Plumbing Hdw
Description

1" NPT x 1" Hose Barb

4-1/2" NPT x 1-1/2" Hose Barb

1" NPT Close Nipple

1-1/2" NPT Close Nipple

1" NPT Tee

1-4/2" NPT Tee

1-1/2" NPT Plug

1-1/2" NPT Banjo Filter
2-1/2" Glycerin Fliled Pressure Gauge

1" NPT x 1/4" Reducing Bushing

7/01

Modet 1300 Dual Placement Tool

- —ALNMMI\)NME—\ A

213190
Part #
1011256
101211
101220
101371
700014
700015
700038
700077

1300 - 2" Quick-fill Hdwe Bag
Description
3/8" - 16 x 1" Hex Bolt
3/8" -16 Hex Nut
3/8" Lock Washer
3/8" - 16 x 7" x 6" U-Bolt
1-1/2" NPT x 1-1/2" Hose Barb
2" NPT x 2" Hose Barb
2" NPT Ciose Nipple
2" NPT Tee
700129 1-1/2" Stainless Hose Clamp
700130 2" Stainiess Hose Clamp
700171A1-1/2" NPT Gate Valve
700186 2" NPT x 1-1/2" NPT Reducing Nipple
700187 2" Flange x 2" Hose Barb
700188 2" Worm Screw Clamp
700189 2" EPDM Gasket
700190 2" Male Adapter x 2" C-Flange
700191 2" Cap for Male Adapter
700192 90 Degree Stainless Mounting Bracket

14







SHUTIT MO FL005¥
o X ZAEE XL L0
LNIIMTT H2HT LETIO8

2k Mid Ik

NI INENTE, FLOGOY z Z7
TN NI 9L SoHIOL Z 91
T X oA —E X FI—&/F GZ1I0L £ 5l
Rl s R £ #4
HHISH VITT F7L FEEI0L Fi 7
AN IV L retal £ 24
208 Yl & X OL~¥/E L E08 z iZ
LN EH B LIZE0L F] ot 10785/ RSN o)
THEVH NIDT « L PZZL0L g &
THEE AU GAI—L P XH & X EF 5210 Zz \@
—T905 X .6 X -1 SOZI01 ¥ &
TSR D ALZIG YD 57 052 ZHFi0! Z A
T SHTAT LB X TZ I L1205 z -
]
Z
Z ] |

8

ATEWTSSY HAUM TN TWALINVIY



lo/bnss TSRS

F S0 ONcA) AOLS HILAT SO L9005

1]
Nt IVH 27—t X ZE/E 25ZL0L /3
it BT £ X EF L52L0L F3 2/
T NS LB O ] &/
A1 Z #/
BEZZ09 - Z £
GIOR0Z y] ZL
N T OL—/E GIZL0L g 1
ST HIO0T L E FZZLOL 2 ol
THT KT £ X pi—3/C 7L i0L g £
e LN NIOTHOL FL =L L JOkLOL -/ g
TIOF XTH o b A PPl oFLLOL £ z
VT A B X P05 LE EZL208 Z g
T 17 L L X 2L—GLAE LG4 LTE 7 5 SMASATNAT LTINS LI LT
F # oy MOOE JHL 0 NIVE FHL LY
7 ra SonIveS MTIT T T SIS
7 7 WIS i WO TNONTLFT AL
i . T NNTITS T LIV TGN

AL F

F0/5 LHON = ATENISSY TLIH FHVLINGTY



LMD SOV (7 0 SHe) AUS HIT LTI L5005 4 &
Yo S 357 L A S o —L X CEE B5ZIGL Z7
\@ W HALVT E A E ZCZIOL i
= NI0T LTS AAWUD 0S5 L0 / of
Vet HIIOD S5 L X CE/S EHZLOL £ #
Nl SRNIAD 7L X OIS Frrtrd Z ol
TIOMIUT TovHeL O X & d—E SLTPOE Z7
LN X it/ GIZi08 g I
ATHSYH: NOO7 5 FEZZLO, 7 a7
10T X L X OL=3/E L2400 g 5
L XPORAAL FI—GL SeFIOL £ &
2708 XF7 L X B9l o#LL01 / Z
NEd FEH B X D05 IS 621209 Z g
L70T 9T I B~ X GL—FLrE isiior g I
r61I0E 2
I3LI08 Z L
Z
7, 13

A VIS SR TND
L NO SMONRLT
A TRH LNGHFIV RS
TR LR T

L1O0/B/E OTENTY.

ATGNISSY 1T IVl L4577



WING ASSEMELY

. orx
7 17 |

7/ 16— 14 ToRLOCK VYT

#1.500 X
16— 1E X
|7z

o146 _ |
701456

416?2!77

H

5\ 7




LT ATGHTS %
»
SH | “ ! —
_ A.... ".. ._, _.

Gyt |
o,

TN LOVAT SO OO
T D N TR L
SIS MU A2 TS
5 BRIVelS LT TIOD
FHE NO GNIONGLT
AN T NIV e
ZLTH Lkl ZION

M ALY B/~ X CE/S
NS SFITHS 210 X OOt
TOMUD FSHHLTS OL X #/1~F

Z
2200 z o
SIDGE z 27
LN T O —5% SIZI0L g 77
SGHSTH NIOT 4/ FEZi01 2 o7
1708 JGH £ X _GL—+/% 221107 g &
LN HIG AL FL =927 I5HIOL z z
1705 X £ X Fi=91/Z OFIZOL z Z
Nid I 6 X D05 78 &2i209 z 5
2705 77 I & T4 X BI-9176 157208 g g
ATINTISSY T ¥ T AT & 7557 X 1521 #ELI05 z ¥
PETY T 777 I#ELOE £ £
VD TIIHS SHOT LT 5108 7 z
VT TV AL ZXLOF z z

ATEWISSY T Nl LAT7



(o/2L/E TASNTY

W HTUOT et X /G B#EIOL Z 4
W STOMUTD P76 X o018 GEEE09 E £/
ST AT T OF ¥ 2 GIO0HOZ Z Zi
2 XTH 0L/ I g 7]
e HI0T H/E F#E2L0L g of
1708 X £ X Of—5/% £2Li04 g £
TN NIOTSL P 47 geriof l Z
7708 XTH £ X FE —9L/Z o#ii0L 7 Zz
N FOMK 8 X 00542 621209 £ 7
790G o7 S F L ¥ GI-9L/6 15108 g Z
“ATENFSSY T P Tl AT 8 1554 X 52l PELIOE Z 7
WY 1AM LN ZHL08 7 £
HVID JI00VE LIHOT LHHY FGLLO8 I3 Z
D FHIOVS 0L X I08 7 Z
NOUANIISTT KL AL F
CNOUSNING LNTNE2Y TS
T LOVKT SO HOOF

A7aNFSSY TITHM N LHS

SONVeS STLNIO2 oy
TS INIVES L oz
FHL N ONIONTATFT
LA T LNGNTV !
TITH LR ZLON




FIOMSE
A TTIHH

W00 THE SO FOS LATT
THE DM FIONES Y

TITH THL St A IGNISSY

TITHM HION LAF7 ¥ SOV

SNOUSNTAIT LNTHIIV 7 TIIA
LINT HOS HOOE FHL SO HIVT
T LY SONIVES S IN02
FIG GIEST OMIOVLS HTLTIOD
THL NO INJONTSFT AP
T LNFHTOP I TATH OV

ATEHTSSY TEFHM TGN LAF7 FRVOUSO

10781 P OTSATY




Y TGNTSSY 1IN o FHL MO SHIONITAD A N anv
SHTIGNISSY 77 TN TH NO SETON no o5 T 7577 Of IS FE

R
T — ATHSIM LTS 7 | 9cetds
(NFONPL T 7 I0MS N ok L7089 H/ Oz L L OF
N HI0TSOL £ ~Z/ 1
T8 KIH Lo L KX L —&/1
— e SO0 L X A
_ S GILTIUSYI 84
TS L 9l/E X T T0l X 00 0007
v 1737 01 1504 X 70 000%
/L1060 T — dlid INISHTE

BEELIONT TNOD ONISYTE

~
Soproe Wol_— 1735 N0 _ 9/
IO T 31X IV T LAT7 | s/
e A0 B ETL X Ze/s , z/
e STONITAD TV 2] —£ X 001% T £/
IO D FSHdTY O & o —£ | / | xcd
W X 0Lt/ 2 , 9 | 44
S HIOT B | #2210/ R
7708 XTH £ X OF 2 | £ZLL0f g | ¢
— i A0, P =94/ L 95810/ A
7708 XTH & X o0l | 0orliof / | <
G e—6 X 00542 621208 / I
708 977 AN 5 1 X 8 “o. 5 | LG40 z/l | &
aecy 1AM B L AT z 756/ X 765/ | #6/40f Tz | #
NG TIM Iy TIA IO | 67£L08 |/ | £
TN a7 F7TTYS DT L7 | L5LLO8 L/ 4
TN T ITTHN) i) 770078 JOL 2% |/ , /
sossut B NOUASISTT # L o T

(0700 7)) A TGNISSY 2Tt WIONEL L4377 TENOH SO



SEIOU FHL SO FAS LHIY
T DMV FIONS Iy
TETH FHL SVH A TEHESSY

TITH PTONEL LHNY ¥ OV

SMOUSNIHNG INITITIF e TATH
LIBXT HOS HOOE FHL A0 HIVE FHL
LY SONIDVES 00 778 GF57

IMIVES S 7700 FRL VO INIGN 7T
AYCH THH LNIHION TS TLTH SOV

ATEGHTESY TITHH FEFONYL LHORY ToNOUO

IS
ALY T




S TGHTSSY TTIAM o FHL NO SHTONV! UD 2/

- FHL OV

CIIaNISSY TIIHM Ty FHL NO SHIOMUD & S —5 FHL 757 Of FHIS FH +
7 — HTHSIM LY | 92240/ [/ I
THIONL INOH) TTONES vy Gk 1708 9| e/ 08 L 4 I
W 00701 £4=2/ | Lgpl0! |/ | 24
7708 XIH G X LY —z7 | Z5Llo! |/ | £z
e MO0 oL mE X o, C | 1&griol 1z
TN GAYTIASED &1 | 818102 |/ , [Z
TN Ol X 1 150 X 70 000 F | L4EL0F |/ , 0z
T 4777 07 1504 X TO 00 F | 9ICL0F i/ , 6/
DI 06T — dftd NS | es/l08 Tz | &
GALIOGHT — INOD IMYTE | B65LL05 Tz«
FoosoE Wal — TvIS WO | #5/L0fF |/ I
AN TN TIXS DN T LS | 854108 |/ | s/
e HALLOD e X Z s | 6#CLOL Tz #/
T STOIAT AU L E X o01e | 5eelod A Y
IO D TSI 0L X Z - | SL0r0Z | ¢/ *Z
SN K Ol—t% | &§LELO! I //
SIS HO0T B T | #EELOL I 0/
T8 X L X OL=HE iz e | 6
TN HOOTIOL Bl =9l | 95rL0/ A =
T8 KT £ X L9 Iz | <
e L GSe—6 X 00512 . ciz09 | ! 9
708 o7 W0 S X G 0.6 |  /&§140F Tz £
ooy 177M T T AT & Tee] & 16CL | PELIOF Tz | #
TN TIH WY TITHM ATV | 055108 |/ I
AT Y ID TT00YS SIMOT Ho | #§LL08 |/ | Z
TNING T (1T YD Toovs Jol | GEELO8 |/ , /
s8I NOUAHISTT I 7 R

(G700 X7} A TGHISSY T WIONL LHI TPNOULSO



OO/TZ AISNY SOMLLL Felld OTHATSU WO AINO
ONIOINOT (THFHL SO Tl NMOTEL
TS SN i NO GNIO0E2

VT JO Tl NOTIU F517 OV 0F

Ve

)

QIONOYS SLINIVIT ._
NHOT—TTOH THL

NS WIHL NMZLSYS Q\ Q\

Q/’

>0

MY T HALW
I L SNOTY
STk ST FOY x (1) @/’

NOUVOIUINTTY LoV HOF %

T LXTN Of AT

i

ZIOEOZ STGININ L&V SNISI TITVTV _
Y THVHOMYE INIOW AT LTI FATA
OMY (2~1 SHY LY AT ZLTTWOD

SHVEIoO0L S8 — &/~
(OO TINT) WILSAS LAT A WIS



1708 X - s X 9~ HE

&%\‘NN\%-N\.N\QQ% X BE.
RO LTIE X AT E oV X LS v X L 114202

o0/ G2/ % aFSNTS

gi—a SHEL SNEN
VLIS T L TINTLS S
27 of N SN g

L %Ehﬁg.h\hm\h%

SYvEIO0L 55 T W74 14
WILSAS LT VIO



oo P2 TTSNTY SONULL Feted QTHTSHE NO ATD
ONGIVOD (THTHRE SO Tt NOTEL
JEI SN D8 NO GO0
VT N0 Tl NOTHT 757 LON OF

\E

GIONOSS SLINIVHE .
NHOT—~TIOH L
MG T NELSHS @\\ Q
5 m

ONY FEGr HAUH
LHIY L INOTV

L E §_ \ 0 o

L 1

NOUVIUAUNTO! Lefbed oA
T LTV Ul ST

V TLOC0E TGN LYved VIS FITVTAY
TV THHTA LIMIOW AT WHLTT AT
OV (2—1 SHLY LY AT FUTTHoD

SVEFTOOL o1 —LE
(7007 T) WTLSAS LHT N WIWSOAH



—gf SHEY SNisT7

SHVBLINGY T OL TINTLSVS
g @ I oS — SBad

et SHd TN ONY 5T
N\xu..s.\ LHEV TFHL MWD &n&.uga

i ol STOH LRAE THL T
wgiool /1 —4E

HALSAS LHT T IV OAH




T TN

ICIE0Z

TEOH o« bl X N L X S 9 ON X #4 £ £

FSOH 901 X WA §_ON X WA 9 ON X ¥4 SI020Z. / g

TEOH 05 & Hd G ON X WL 9 O X &4 griSoZ { 5

TSOH GE X WL 9 ON X WA 9 O X ¥4 2L ] #

INHETIE LS I/ X LI S Slot02 £ £

T W G N eooioZ__ | £ Z

06 SS05 IMid—0 T & ON X 20 9 ON 100102 g /
NOUASISTT Filved U Fcc 4

LSS G0 Mt TV TP OAH







L5010

00102 @ §G0L0Z

47474

&

L0010

&€

000

600.0c GL0L02

SUMINOINOD T/ T175OAH



NURSE TRAILER HITCH ASSEMELY

=
Y 7
= HEX BT

/A=10 X 2
K

RENSED: 7/70/07




ST IHITVE
T N ML S 7008
el MO TIMNGD SY
HollE TR Lot OS5 S2Vi
LOAS TR WIS L0
XA ILZ THL IS
HaU 5 MLy SV
LSO TR LN HA TR
A SONT Mo LTSN MFHE
MO0 FH Ol AT7S007
SHVTD TIHTS T HOMLLY

10°0671 F9smIy

LN HoOTAA B—1 LGHiTI /
2708 X & X B=1 FOZLOL 13
SUTT? HEHPNT L5408 z
TS MASSTHRIINAT GELAOE /
PG L OLSE 992701 Z
LN NOORY G ~BE LORIOL £
1705 XTH & X 98K LT &
L7905 ZIH =L X OF—/t EBLLOE #
LW X O —#/E SITHOL &
TSV NPT KT FEELEL &
L0F X & X OF—FAE L1 iod / z
L7068 JGH & X OL—#E L2 40L g <
WY F ol A% G L0 arLioe 7 g
TP THINE — oL X B X & FEZO0F Z g
Nid EG T 9 X -OOIF C51 108 £ #
SVEHIHT 51108 z F
P TRATE LVl Lo Kl GOLLOR Z g
HAU ST NGO 5108 £ /
MY IETT & Lt A0 F A

ATTHIESY KU ST LT



T a7 TS Sl NOUAD @\
olviioRd 00568 A ATHO

a7sn 51 £ AL L OV

ATGNISSY T L TAIVHT_EHN LTI
TIANIG VLN, Yl iioge 09568

I XGH 0L E
STTHETH HIOT uH/E -

705 XFH 9 X 07 —¥/E

Y~ LB X TN 0L #E
1% JHAY ONAHS
TINOvEE INUNIoN Y. e | g9i0g | ¢ |

NOUAHISTT F L 210 F A7

L TGNISSY LINIVEE HOLYHIOTY TGS




TINS5V WAL TNIVYE SHV ZLTTNC2

YREOO086

1N X OL—#/F

SLZL0L

£ g

TSN NOOT o 2/E L0 £ 7

1705 Xt .8 X OI—WE ELLi0] f #

T8 o/ L—8 X & X Ol W% LIELOL / £

WY SIS GLEAOF / Z

L IAOVT MUVII9TY T 122105 1] 13
NOUASISHT KL (o £ 7

A TIHISSY LIND

YT SOLYTIFTS TTIT

o Bers AFSHIY



ogrLZe TSN

>

A TGHFSSY LTINS FITHI il

I X £/ LiZiof z g
ISR HIOT oo/ 4 Zeelof { g
T8 O X e 74 ] FFLIOL fi »
? THVE TSOH ST X LY 7L LLZ00 & £
e OG-0 ___INWD LHN g = VL0, Z Z
TNV SNUNITON o RINSS TS T 65205 F] I .
T NOUSIAISTT F L Hio F 7




DY LS AISHTY

ZSOH ZFY SO TIOY
OGZ ¥ YOS OLEOOL TN
LV SO FSOH EE 20 TI0H
LZZ Y YOS EOZO0L ST
LHVE TSI TTON THE AT
TSI S T AvH FSOH WA

ZH00
AP HFTIWIN LV Y A
GV LOOS FHE AT TI05 38y
STEOH WAT ErF FHE LR o

2toos
SO HTTIN LV AN
OV LOOS FHL AT OH05 FHy
SISOH WAT 8E et LEHE ZION

4)

2T MOY AT ¥ N

GI5] J8 LON TiH 11 OV of

SHE  SEMVE FSoH £F GMY

LLZO0LE Lot R TS LTHD NOULVIHNT Lo S
TN £ O TIH L0 I LGN AU AT
MOY TITHE ¥ 2 oy :

TIONNEI T TS HOLY T TTS
IUYHTHIS IMGIITS SHIV D05



10/0L/2 aFSNT

LN MOY FATIML YV NO a7si? 9 LON
UM 1L P OF SHIL ‘Mg FSOH £4 TNV 917 LTURO
groNen { aTIV TiM NG MOY FATIML ¥ LVRL FON  #E

277 TTOHNW INCT 2l X LI £/ 112004 /=0 s
TN XK £1—-E/7 12101 / 7]
TS HI07 S ZeZlof / YR
ST VT 15210/ / -9/
7708 X 1L X £ -2/ 25l 10/ / 5/ -
TN X 9L—&F 112104 Z #L
Sl ¥I07 & E 02Z101 Z £/
TI08 XTH L X 9F % ¢zl L0/ Z -zl
HOT Lo~ — T LAV 27 92200/ /—0 7
Tl HOWTE — I LN W4 GIZ00L /=0 0/ -
e SOH &5 X LdVH 27 22000 /=57 &
TIUA0 #L — TIOANH _EHN Z2200L / 2
T HovIE — MOFTT LS »4 962004 / £
Tt SOV — TN FSOTD «f L6200/ / g -
TS AN ML 00665/ SHI £/Z00L / G
TN 0T 08 FHITTHIS B4 G/ 2008 / I
NOT L X TSOH WV« 2l =1 #£ 2007 /. £
T 7ENTSSY HTTHIOD SO u #1—L /E00L /- &
(i) M STI0I TTH « £~ QLE00L / /
NOUANSISTT F Lo AL F A7y

TIOANI TTOMS/ HOLY 197 FTOMS
WIIWTHIS IMEWT T EHNV o0,



O 2y TINTS

T T AP TI
LGV MY DIZL HTENN
L HO TS S N TRRY
G ¥ KOS BOTO MIEHIN

LMV SIS TN T AT
AISEHIS S FF AVW FSOH ¥AT

200
A T LAV ¥ AN
OV LORS FHE A5 G108 T
STSON VAT L7 TR LW ZHON

754 17.2)4
AT HTENN LAV ¥ ANV
OV LO0S THE A8 G705 TV
SISO WAT LT THE LW 20N

WOUYAUNTTY LV &0
TS LGN U LAY

@\ Ty
TIOANH TG SOLYINSTY TIOS K x

TULPRTHIS MG T SR OOEY



og/ 9272 aISNTS

=7 GTOANI NOT &L X LN 57 112004 £ —
TN X £1—2/L 1101 / ez
TSN HIOT % ZZZl0L / 1Z
ST VT & 152104 / oz
708 X L X EL —Z/1 65101 Z 51
709 X L E N EYL —Z/1 26l 10! -~/ &/
1N X 918/ 1120/ g Z/
TS HI0T & 02210/ g g/
7708 XTH LN G -5 &zl 10/ Z &/
T708~11 JoSL—8 X & X 9/ -8/ L1810 - g #/
TG TTOHNHY o1l XX 43 ZHFIO0F Z £/
TG ASOH SE X LINH 2/ L2004 Z/ Z/
T70 #1 — OIONN _EHY 2L E00L Z Iy
Tl HOYTS — MOFTT LS .4 85200, Z ol
NOT 021 X JSOH ¥V .7 VL Z00L Z 6
TIAI00 THMS LS oL X LI / 90800, Z g
T HOVTE — FAU LIS 4L L2200/ / z
Tt AoV — T FSOTI ¢ L6700/ / g
LIO—LIHS ANV M MLLITH 00568/ CHN £4700L / g
70 08 TWIAH IS £ —1 G/ Z00L / #
TNOT L X FSOH V¥ 21— #£200L / £
L IGNISSY HTTHIOD N0 51—/ GL200L / Z
THN) il 4Td109 TTH o 21— &L E00L / /
NOUANSI5TT K L A0 F A7

gIOWNW THra/ HOL Y97y FTONS

WIWTHIS INEIT T £ oc8



FSOH /T A0 TION
O Y MaS OITO0L ST
LV HO TS LEE O TRON
JOSE Y W BOZR TN

L S TRON T AT
TSV Tl 7 AW TS0H AT

zitoos

L LD NI LV VAT
ONY OGS FHL AT T35 T

SHSOH AT 277 TR LV TON

v oo
D HTEIW LA ¥ AN
GNY JO0F THE AF TR05 T
SFS0H AT L2/E TR LY OV

TTONNW ToiG SOl FI797y Tl Q
UL YITHIS MG TS EHN 00!



oo/ /92/< aFsnid

TN XTH £L—E/7 £LE10/ / OZ
TS HIOT wf L A7 / 6/
T LV L 15210/ / G/
7708 XTH L XN £ ~&/1 L6510/ & £/
7708 XIH GSL—E X £L —Z/1 26/ 10/ / 9/
N X 9L—8/F /1101 g &/
. TSN 4907 85 0ZZL0L g #/
7708 X7H L X G -8/ Gzl 10/ # £/
70811 /18 X & X 9/ 2 L1014 c g/
Vg FS0H /5 X LMW 21 2L5002 rE—EC /1l
IV TTONNHY o Z/1—Zl X X s ZHLO0F Z o/
7700 ¥ — GIOM EFRN 2L E00L Z 5
T AT — MOFTT LS ¢ 96200, Z g
oNO7 0Z] X FSOH V¥ uf YL SO0, Z /
TINI0D THMS LIMS L X LN . L 90500/ Z g
IIO—11IHS DI HWIVSOAH M AT 00665/ EHN 22004 z s
77 W AT B/ LY §6C00L / #
INOT 8 X TSOH YV W £ 008 / £
S TANTSSY HTTA10T HMIO N 9,200, / Z
(CHN) L AT 70 T 5L gL 00, / /
NOUANSISTT F Lo ALO K A7

TIOANEW TG/ SOLY 197 70170
AIHTHIS NG T NV 008/



1300 TAMK SAODLE MNSTALLATION

LESCRIPIION

PART &

[~/ 4

7

VT

SO0 GULON SADDLE

T/Z X3 X555 ~ ATTACHIVE PLATE
1213 X 6-1/2" HEX BOLT FIV.

1727 LOCK BASHER FLT.

1/2% LOCK HASHER PLT.

1/2—13 FHEX MUT LT

E01782
FO0T4C
70717574
101237

101222

101215

£
&
&g
&g
g

7

2
J

4
&

&




WNTING

500 GALLON TANK MOU)

00 GALLON ELLIPTICAL POLY TANK

500 GALLON 77

TANK STRAP
= CONTINUOUS, THIREAD

WASHER

BOLT

16 X &

38—

3/8" FAT

NUT

3516 HEX

750007
107248
101228

701217

&
£

-




ANHOHS NI T KO LN
TIAHTNIO THL QL LINIVHT SNUNIONW
THL HOVLLY  SLIOT FSOHE MO L3N0
TNUNTNY THLE HRLLY F NTi T FH
AIOHS SUTHEVH F SUW WOLICT THE AW

T NOTLZL A0 THTLSN

SUTVIHHYL Tl NO L& O S0 2 o
5 oV MISHCUITY FSTI -OTNTINOITY

7E4v7]
LONV S TioA-NH7
N A O
G757 5 LK 2y

WOUPOLLNTT Lovedf Hao
T LXTN A T

TUVHTHIS IMEIITS THS~NAO TeNOUO

o b

)

diNNd_ OL
3SOH .2/ L~} |




azsn LON ST

350 51 £LF nl e

NOUSO T FHL NIHH
ATNG

U YWTHIS OGN T 7HANINIC ToNOLU SO 005

Zw XTH 98/~ | 44ct0¢ s | 0Z
TSN 4907 &% | ozzlol e 6/
7708 XTH L X 9F —oc | szliol Tz | &
0877 9 XN L KX 9L g r | L8100/ l o/ |/
W70 FSOH SSTIVLS « Z—1 | 6cl00 |/ | 9/
Zv FSOH o/ 14 X a2 sio00f | ¢ 2
N7 LD LN « Z—] | wLIo0L |/ _ #/
o7 JoN 2| S800%2 7 | e
TN OMNTTS LN« 21— X LI & | 98100 |/ , Zt
TN FSOTD LI & | g’ |/ , //
77 AN . C | o000/ | ¢ R
TG FSOH o X 1IN «C | srooo |/ &
W7 FSOH SSTIIVLS <& | ocroof 1Tz | &
T FS0H L& X TNV 7 | £8l00L |/ | 7
W70 MIHIS WIOM & | g8100L |/ | g
syg Wad7 & | 65! 772 E2
TN~ & X dUITY T .E | 06L00 |/ | 7
I IAOVHE INUNITON TS 06 6100/ | ¢ | £
vy I HOS d7 7 | 164/00Z |/ ﬂ Z
T ovHE  TUININIO | #95L08 |/ , /
NOUASI5TT # L1 ALO F 47



OS7¢ a7omose V7l QUM T Mo

M7 ATttt A7 LSOW FTIAHT T 300 7oy HYoW |

e MG THTt NT7 Y TR AL
Xl MV&T Ty TLNIOS FHYL TV Tt 7Y

ATENISSY i e Moy



T SIS~ MYHD Ty 55 65 ON [ 622104
TSl —LE — MYHZ 08 S5 05 O [ goriof
SO .. ) LINIOYELS ool 95 X 05 OV 1™ g9005%
o WAL X OS5 5| 0L005F
77 LN XTI 5L -y y /2 I L A1% A
Tl AFHSYH HOOT a7 2
Tl L708 KT el X Fi—oLy | Lol
Tt 4708 X & X P wey /AR
. ST HIOT F0G IL L = _|__99005%
R LA TFOTOH INRIYEE L57T | ™ <5005%
N 97 e/l | L£reiof
708 ZHM B X v
S T EL X 277 __| 62108
T ATBNISSY. T GNY T AT P8 ¥ o5y | LOLIOL
NOUAYIETE v

SLBYID A0 TS
HOd TNONTY S

A TENTSSY, INET Al



SO ELUE FPUIMP INSTALLATION

DESCRIFTION

RS
LIR LEET TOP BYEEL SADGLE CLAER

SIMBLEA TN PLAP AMOITING ARRE

HLSGO X 8~ HMGE PN
TG TE X I X BT

FEV /2908

B LK BUSHER
JAB-TE X NUT

TO7H4TE
807807
Fo A
£02737

22!
-
702220
107277

B E PART F
7

£
it HILUDED BT JORY BLUE LR



LELOGY F LA
SMISTT TTGVIRNY S GV
1007 T AT TTOS 5F ISOH
L=t TR LR TON e

BLIO0 & LAV SMET
FITYMAY ST ONY L00S
T AT TTOS SY FSOH
oL TR L OV w

TeOH WILT 2f X =L L1007 / we L4

TS Wot7 & X L 521008 z « 2L

G FGOH L X LI L SO000 z £l

FNIT _FHISETSS SSTIVKLS 5 & PEEEO0, z oL
GNEATT GMITTY LN 3L X L o L 52002 £ &
E-7lE #L OO0 £ g
FIAA 507D LV L OO0 £ g
TIPS TSSO SETINS 22 £ 62100, Z g
T TS ZSL =L X LN L FLODOY £ £
WS DI LV L —L #LZO0L Z 7
T SN Z L 2L £ £
T LN =L FEO00L ] £
TAAIN FEOTD LV Sl =L L5000 Z /

NOHHTETT F Lot 2O F A

U THIS IMEGII TS Wi F17 75 NHOS



LIV X OZ~$/1

[-121{7/4

XTHEH HIOT /L

2iZ10f

> Z

B ’ £

17051 & X Fi—L X OZ~F1 ECTI0) 2 g

LN X Gi~8/F 212101 12 £

STHSYH N0 JE DZEL0L & #

LT .9 X £ X =% LLEI0f Z £

LTHIVERT GNUNW — TNV JGL X & EXLO0F Z Z

TIOLNVIV TV L X DS B7E=L ELE00F Z Z
P g

NOUAHISTT

£ L

i

ATGHISSY GTANPY FHLA




T FS0H SSTUVLS H/E LELOOL

T G FE X N L L1007
JSOH WOT o f ELL00/
TEH WD erd —Ed X HE F2L00L
o WOET Lo 8 X B E L0,
SOH M7 G2 X *E L2008

S ENTESY T TIEZON NI o 35 —
NOUAHISTT £ Lt

ELLIO0L F Ll

WIS OFHTTHO T A
ONY L1001 FHE A T105 S1
FSOH HOctT o LVHL ZLON

BL100s F LA INISHT
GFRUTISD FF AW aVY Lo0S

T AT TGOS S FSOH
POLT E/F LVRL OV

SFIZZON SO NOUNGIAD
JON L TS T

IULNTHIS MG T FTHeLINiv



LN X OF—#/1 E0ZLOF I 4

HTHESEM HIOT 5 SLSIO! # £

L70F—~17 & X brt—i X O2—#/1 L2E L0 Z g

LN XTH §L-&/T LEELO! # £

TSI NIOT G/E = 7 #

LTOTFA7 W9 X L X GL=8F 2LELOL g Fa

LTHIVHT INUNGOW — TINWWHD 51 X & ECL00F Es Z

GTRANTI TIWLINW FE X OS5 B/ I—F DZ00% £ /
NOUAAISTT F Lo

S /A/. () &)

A2 T
LXTN G ST

ATEHFSSY TTONNVIY SN LH I



g oy F Lve NS
TR T AV ONY LOTT

" AT THOS S T

WAL AT LR OV _

TOUNFT ST MLV
o LLTT TR LVRL 2N

NOLYeIILNOD FIZZON N LHIE



1300 LIGHTING FACKAGE

FRGHT HAND LIGHT UNIT
LEFT HAND LAGHT UNT

S80015
S 1E

77 TE-I6 X 5N E- 12" U-BOLT

101220 JrE” LOCK RASHER
10721

7 FJrE-76 HEX NUT
o714z 1420 X 1°HEX BOLT
10721,

& 24" LOCK BASHER
(%4 1420 HEx N

L0087 LEFT LIGHT MOLNTING BRACKET
1074

7
7 L2050 FAHT LIGHT MOUNTING BRACKET
7

Vo ory FART o LESCRIPTION
7 7

PEVSED 22800



JIND VS SAALIIVTID 3O4 J04L 3AL L0l NAOHS mqumm.._.
- WOLLO08 3HL HONDYHL JHOIT 3HL 30 100 SINIM IHL NN

»E0p0G# LdVd DNISH qIyIqH0 36 NYD (FDYd SNOINAId
W4 SLavd ONIGNTIND FIVAIVd ONILHDIT JLI3TdWOT

j TIEnassY SSaNavH TIEYD A | 570005 | 1 =
_Ierzumw,q STINTYH % o id 3\0d L} 81000% ’ 1 1
NI LdI¥IS30 #1yvd ALD . f 43

WOLLO08 FHL NO JaV SIHOIT AOTTIA gHETT L1437 IHL OL LIINNCD SIHIM FLIAA aNy NADNE
IHL AICITINA NIHA JOISNI 3HL NO 38 LSNW ‘MOTIIA FHL LHITT 1HOIY 3HL 0L LI3NNOD S32IM
SIHDITT @3¥ 3HL ONV 3qIsing 3HL NO 34 LSNH JLIHA GNY NADYE WIFHD FHL NAOHS Sy SLINO
SIHOTT MAOTT3A 3FHL qIaI0d SI ovd 3HL NIHM [HOTT 1437 GNY LHOIY IHLI UL F1EVT A LI3INNOD



OPTIONAL HITCH MOUNT COULTER LAR

DESCRIPIION .
7 X 5 X 165" FRONT COULTER GAR

AT £

oy

FEF #

N

3

2
R
%a\;s
X([2[=
"&ﬁi
RS
L
NI
NAN
wiolxln
b N'\
NRINS
RIN[RD
w1 lnin
wlnim e




L0086 F Lvel ONISTT (TEATRAT
79 AW ($—L S ATENISSY FHUT

LN T CL—#E GIEI0/ g
STHISYH NIO7 . FEELOL F4

R

P
1708 XTH 6 X EI‘N 281101 Z
T £ X L HOS LAV LTI oKL108 7

NOULSHISHT FLvd AL F 7Y

20006 F LV NS T5HFTS0
5 APV (P—E SHILY ATINFSSY FHINT

LN XFH G—#E SISO -4 #

STHSHH NIOT /K #EZLOL 4 £

2705 X LA oL T -y {4 -4 4
.m_ﬁ\kh.»\;m M2 LINIVHT LTEAAD LELCLO8 s /

NOLUAYIETT F Lo ALD £

ATGNISSY LINIE LI5S0



LATT — ATEWIESSY NOUVI Iy VINOAH Y S T02 F7IME



ULLI0L F LA - 05— oS-G X L X 0L —p /TS T & XL HAL e
910101 F LV — LTOF~/1 .6 X £ ¥ O1—3/F TSN FEU L X L S w

7/ 10006 — IULTTNOI A TINFSSY ML TOD L1F7

TAOHS 1OM) LI XH 04 /5 G1Z10/ # —
(FHMOHS LON) HFHSN No07 H/E pETLOL » —
(AMOHS LON) L7087 ol —v/% o Z -
08 T 5 L X 02=5/1 £61108 # zZ
TN Ao a0l 9L —8/% GCrlOL / 17
T8 K & X 9L/ L2104 / bz
N X £/ £LTL04 Z 51
TN AIOT 2/ 7 22210/ g 5/
T HTHSIM LY . Z/! LEZL04 / £/
908 KTH & X £4=2/7 64110/ Z 4/
IV A0 TIOL OL—#/% 6GHL0L / f
TN X9H OL—#/% GIZLOf % ¥/
TTHEM HIOT #/E $CELOL Z £/
SIS 1V ¥/ E £ETL0L Z Zl
SE MOTTR 8 49 — L708 X T X 0/-#% ZZ10/! / £/
08 JH 9 X OL—t/E 621104 / o/
W 700 HIOOWS £0F LB000% / &
TS LM LN INOIYY 950006 / g
VHS LNIIOW TS L50006 / Z
SIS NOISSTINOT GE000% / g
WIS LTNILTS TS SE000% Z s
| Wi ESL—L X 0042 12209 / #
INTHOTIM 05 NOISNIL INISSS 561108 / £
TIENTSSY IMHSITE P _FENUL TTOMAS LA77 POZL08 / Z
TAT7 — LIAIVAET INUNION TINOWWY TSN GZ5L08 / /
st I NOUASISTT P RV R -



LALT TISATY

AN

LHINY — A N%,\NNWM. Y NOUYI Ty SINOPIY Y77 700 F7IMS

o) \ A

e



CLLIOL F LA — LTOG~1) L —G X £ X OL—#/5 F57 TG § X L YOS
GICLOL F L ~ LTOF~ 6 X £ X OL—#/5 F57 FE8L £ X £ 0T »x

(NHOHS LON) LN XTH OL—#/% GLZL0/ % ~
INHMOHS LON) HTHSEM X907  5/% #EZLOL % —
(WHMOHS 10M) 1708~ O0L—#/% o Z -
1708 ZEM 21— X 08—E/7 £61108 # 7
LN NI0Td0L 91—8/% Serlo/f / 12
L7085 X7 & X 9L—&/% LEL 10! / oz -
LI KT £L—=E7 £IE10/ Z &/
HATHSEM NIO07 &/t CEZLOL g g/
HIHSEMN LVTS &7 15740/ / ZY
1708 X X £L-&7 67100/ Z 9/
LN X0 OL—=2/5 65510/ / G/
LN XTH Of=8/% §iZI0L # L
UTHSEM HI07 . b/E 55510/ Z £/
| T HTHSYN LV 5K 5240/ Z Z/
IZ MOTIH & M9 — 1708 X £ X OL—#/% ZEH L0/ / //
1708 XFH 9 X OL~#/% 61101 / o/
& TOD HIOONS , OZ LE000% / &
HTTHTS HLM THNY IV 90006 / 2
 YINVHS INIOW TS L0006 / /
IMHLS NOISSTHANOT SED00F / g
NSV HTNILTY S GE000% g g
| M &£ X 0018 £91209 / #
INTWVTTTHM TOY NOISMAL NS 861108 / £
‘ ATGNTSSY GMIHSIIE F FHU TIOMSS LHINS £08108 / Z
THNY — LTHIVHT ONUNIOW FINOHWWY TVSLZNGT GZEL 08 / /
AL TR NOUANSISTT P X100 F A7

&L L0006 ~ AUTTdWNOD ATEHTSEY S TOD LHIUS



LEFT ALTO. RESET COULTER ASSEMBL Y

FEVISED: 2/26/07

// R\ -
@ s \@ Ry N \
TN NF S\ 7o)

o—-0-C) MM O /5%
-\ -+ @MDY "y\“

NOTE: [TEM F o TARES
WO CREASE ZERKS



GLLIOL F LIV — LTOFT &/ L—9 X £ X OL—5/8 F57 8 & & £ HAS
GLOLOL F L — LTOF—7 6 X £ X gl =55 F577 WG £ X & SO

10/82/8 aTENTY

L
a

TAHOHS 10N L7 LN XTH OL—2/E SIZL0L 2 -
TAHOHS. LON) 17 STHSHN HIOT o 2/ FEELOL # -
AHCHS. LON) 1T L7051 OL—5/E P P —
T FSHTRT VLS §E—t/ E 7l 7 I
TG G AL X OV L X T0 554 112209 Z i
NS NOISE IO SE000% £ £
DNVLLSHT HTNL TS S F6000% g oF
GNDT el —LL — 00 NOISNTL IMYES G279/ 08 z 6
VDT .61 — GOM NOISNIL IMESS 51108 / &z
TOVT MU0 HICONS OE LE000F / £Z
S 7 1708 M 2 — X O~/ £61108 & Gz
M 71— X 0042 ZLEE0S / &z
T LN NIOTSUL 9L ~5/% SCHLIOL / #E
7 L 708 X & X GL=8/E LEL10! / £
7 IO I OL =5/ Y Z zZ
17T 2N A0, OL~#/F 5GHI0! & 1Z
T7d LW X OL—2/E CIZI0! Z 0F
T LTSI HIOT (5/E rEZLO0L 7 &4
T ATHSYH LVTS B £EZL0L 7 &
7 1708 XTH L X OL—3/% 081101 / 7
7 1708 XTH .9 X OL—#/F 821104 Z 9/
177 L1708 X b X Ol—#/% o110 / <7
T AOTIHU & HO ~ 1708 XTH £ X OL—3/% ZZH10! / #/
7 LT0E KT X OL~5/% L1001 Z 1Y
T7d LN KT EL~E £1E107 £ E
7S ATHSYH HIOT /7 Z2CLOL Z LL
L7 AT LV o L2101 / al
7 2708 X X £l £5110! z &
T7 1708 XTH & KX £L~/L E#110/ g g
NES LMTOH TS 50008 / Z
HTTEIS HLW THNS FINOHHY L0008 / 7
UV JONT BIE—8 X & X &L L0Z00¢ Z g
LDIOVEG LIETY ALY LE9L08 7 #
LTHTVHT SNUNTONW MNVEHS 955L08 / s
WISSY SMHSTIE # I FIINSS LATT FOZI08 / Es
TTAINHT SNUNOIOW LATT #EGL08 / /
NOUAAIST F 1o AUNO  F FONFATALTY

7280006 — UTTNOT ATOWFSSY SN0 LISTH QLY LAT7



AIGHT AUTE RESET COULTER ASSEMEL Y

Q‘T\

W

() DIID-6)

o—e—\-6-E)-EMMIN-0)-

(A

‘\x

FREVISEL 2/25/07

NOTE> [TEH # 4 TAKES
THO GREISE ZERKS,




ey rtof K A — LTOF1 &1~ X £ X OF —p /T TS YT § X L SO
grt0f fF LA — L0~ 6 X £ X OF

LB TSI

~p/E TS0 W LN L SO

e

ek

(HOHS 10M) LT LIV XFH 01 -5 I 2 -
(HOHS LON) LT STHSYH HID7 o 3 PEZLO0L 2 -
oS Lony 27 L7087 04 -7 it Z —
VT TS LRVLS §Et EGZL0L z £of
TG Gl L X QT Pl X OO0 05 ¢ 112209 Z L
ONIHAS NOISSITLINO2 CEO00% £ LE
LSS HTWHLTY IS FE6000F g a8
0T el Ll — OG04 NOSNIL NS GE9L08 Z 62
NOT &1 — G0 NOSNIL NS F6L 107 / gz
VIS ML WIOT HLIOONS (OF LE000% / s
T 2708 T 2~ X 0Z—Z/1 £6{108 7 9z
Wi TN B/ L—L X 0047 CLZZ09 / ez
17 LN A0, L —&/E GeFl0] / #Z
T 1905 I oZ X 9L~EE LELL0L ] £z
T AN e 0L —#/E ZECL0L Z ZZ
T LN HIOTIUL OL—H/E EGHI0L # {2
7 LW XTH OL P E2 2 oz
7 LTHSH HIOT IS FEZi0f % &4
7 TS VTS P £EEiod 7 &L
T 708 X L X OL—H/E OFLL0¢ / 2L
7 1708 X 8 X OL—%E 64110/ Z g/
Tl 1708 XTH F X OL—HE Grl 104 ! &/
TZ HOTIHR & H9 — LT08 KT £ X OF —£/5 ZEri0L / 7/
T 1708 I L X OL~t/E L4110 Z £
T 5 XTH E1=E/ L £LZ101 £ Z/
T HIHSTM HI0T £E/ L ZEELOL . s £/
7 TS VT LSS LECIO] / o/
T 4908 XH oF X L L5107 £ &
T 1708 K & X E4—E/L S5l 10! & &
NVHS INGOW FOIS LEOOOE / £
UTTHTS ML THS SINOHAY 0006 / 5
T o B =8 X £ X L L0Z00% & I3
LIAOMHE LISTS QLY £89.08 / #
TANT MU VRS GRG0 / I
TS INIHEIE P I TTINES LN L0208 / Es
TIAOHET GMUNTOH LHY SBGL08 / 7
NOUANSISTT F L AN F FONTHZATS

HEEOODE ~ FLTTINOD ATIATSEY HIL 0T LISTY QL LHNY



T T LI =277 IZi0 " , ) ST IV o577 EEIoT

-4 [/ £L

_ TSV HIOT o ? ZEZL0] Z i ‘ L7058 X & X £1~Z77 542107 > 07
7708 X i~ X £1-27f 054107 7 . L7087 &/l —% X 77 G52 i07 Z &
INHSHIT B/~ X OF 25" X 70 o004 FLEZOF £ I-74 . LTOFAT fZldZ X & X LL=277 GEIOL £ &
. LW I 9 77 2 Z7 LTHEHH T GG 682710/ z <
SLTHEYH HIDT /L 2208 5z P . L OST TTHUON 5L LOLOOF Z g
L7OF FNHAT o L X GL-2/T LEELOL - & i-74 VRIS MO ST LEL00F £ &
LN NOGTAY £L-=27Y LT Z 174 ATTNISEY HElY odT 7S HEIOR Z #
- . LN XFH L1~/ 7 42401 5 I ATNTSSY. INKSTIT T 1708 00T SNels | 62EI08 7 £
SEHEIH Y207 277 e iy & ZL LINIVHE, VRl MTRES FSiT LEZEI08 4 £
YOITTSL TSR NV F e P & o LZNIGT SNUNION JViHS $EFLOST / 7

. NOUAHISTE F L Ao F oy

/@ YW NN TS TS

57 QL 7S 35 Lo Of TV I

LS IV ~ SLTOT LINIVAT SRS

TN ST Tl NIUKHAHND LW OF

o, ¥ HIH HODT
TN SO
THNOLRTTY
TR ST
HUTE S
SNTTTS MIBLLTT
FHVSNTI L F WS
a4t TR 35 A -

SCZ00F f Live

@\ | JINVES QUVANVLS
@\ YATVES DSIT TTAN0A

SLONA0Yd AUV
TAISSTIIO -




o5/ e OISHRY

T TINOT — ATGHISSY G

hJ [

LELLOE

ZoLL00 — M HELOD |

£orlor — LN GUYTIELSYD

EHFLLOE — MISVH

181108 ~ FIOMES

ETHITIM LT 70T A TINTSSY TTONSS

/

1T IINOT. — AIGNISSY TIINES §7LL08 / £
] X T 0Z—&/d — L108 97 0G1L06 # 2
S o IS 951 108 / il
=] X 5T — Nd SO Zel 106 { o1
W GI—FSE — LN QUYTIUSYO £LI06 l &
57 G218 X 00 .54 — dTHSHH LSITEHL Zrl10E / g
64614 HT — INOD INEYTS C eZlI0F / Z

DiEid T — T IVEvFE PELIOC / 7

S 1708 .6 /M L1708 ¥ — i ZGl 108 / g
OI0Z9 W7 — ditd INvas FELLOE Z ¥

GG AT — INOT INHvFT ZELLOL / £

Crerl o — WIS £5i 108 / Z

U8 X 5CB AR — TIONMS. 15110 Z /

F v AL F 57

NEUASISIT

o

2y

TIOMAS P GV LTOF ¥ ALIT ANVGH

(F ocLioEr — SL708. AT

ogLI0C — YO LSI7T

CLLOE — FNOD INAEE

FRLLOC — i ONRAET

ZRII0EC — S

L0 — D INHNTE

Zerioe — INCD INISVIE

£eLior — WIS

STV LU TIHNOT ATENTSSY GIIH




TN — ATIRESSY SV | 9408

UFENID — A ISy TOMST | FEIIOE |

LA X T GI=9LE ~ (708 T | Lsiior

BT~ X ST —~ M MO | 5RO

oY LT | EHMIOE

SV L —#AE — LN ALLOTS | E5LL08

T7 LFh/EL X GO 2 = TS | L5008

FHOLGNT — WO vFT | ZEiior

OLOLINT — W10 ONSVET | FELI0C

FIAH2 LFAT »F — SN LT § | SZLLOF

CLELOANT — olfh7 SVFRT | SE4 208

EEELOGNT — INOZ SMEE | 62118

LS LA NN LW LN LR LN L LT L L
bt R o] RIS AL SR SA R A

ZHOEOE W2 — TIFS | #SII0E

L N OO — TN | STLL0E

NN ISHT  F L 7B

AVERS CMT ON 3TN L3G AR MHU THIOHS
XX L LOTS WD AR KON AT SR L
wVOT O A UNTINIS LW QLo L NN

FIONES & GH L7105 9



XTEGWASSY d1H YIATVAS ISId

ATEHTSSY FTONAS £4ZI0C / 3

N HUIOD &/t —E X 8T 198104 / g

APD GIRLALSIIT ELEL00 z £

TN GHVTIZISYT §L—-8/5 602708 Z g

UTHSHH &/ G0Z10¢ / c

GEo0l Mo — WIS FSHTYG LOZ106 / >

GEE1INT MWL — WO IMMVETT 112108 z £

01611 HYHL — il OMNYFS OIZI0E Z g

AIND LAYIRHET G MTTES IS0 595108 / /
NOU A OSTT F Ll 2O F A7




NILTLST ST ¥ L | ALT | AT NZTLATITIAT |8 LS | AL |5 AT

A7 NIE LILsoZ| & i SIAF77 arisoe| 7 4

IS MTTLTL EIIG0Z 7 =74 74 rrigozl v &

INE -7 ATET 7 - IEE 7AW &5 avH 5oz & £

IV SN oZIs0z | T * MUSTS ESIs0F| T »

LY MUST FEISOZ| T &7 T L AN &

LY 00 5L SEMLOZ| 8 | .5/ Ay s = g

LY SIAFT7 FEE0E| T LI G Jid FIIE0Z| # £

ARSI LESOT) 1 &7 SR GO LZLE07 | F g

Nid SIAF72 EELGOZ| & &7 AH77=~/7 Geieos| 7 5

LNl QTULOT 2T~ X BLAE | Shili | & [254 INL~-T IS0 | & 714
77 X sEIG0E| T iz

IEE02  HLSEd DNISH FTITYTIONY 11N 7075 |

TSHATS AGATIH 0T X b/7-&




NI L LTI T # LoV | ALD | ¥ AT MITLATITETT | W L&V | ALD | # A7

ef7=NIVE DEILOZ| & i SIAT72 arieoz| 7 I

TS MT L fEsoey - =14 (74 rrisozy -1 | &

N7 SRTETT cEISOZ | T &F T AN £

DN VTN EEIG0Z| 7 »r NIUSTS  ESTE0Z| 1 >

LIW NALSLef PEIEOZY T &7 N PEISOE| T &

LIV 00y FIL LEIGOZ| & 27 oy sSI502| 7 g

LY SIATTT FETG0E | T L5 Gy JIL FZIeTE | * £

ATYISST LEISOZ T T 74 ARTA TR LETeIZ| T g

NI S4ATTT FEISoZ| & 73 A2I=7 EFIG0ZY T 53

L 7Nl SLLTT 20— X Sl \SieT | € (24 AN ESLE0E | & a7
TS AT SESEOE| T iz

\oFicos  Wddvd DTS Y IIvAY 1IN T63S |

TSCHATS ACATIHN O X o/ 7~&



000G L —

GeL

; g
1

e

_

e

S0L

P

0002 w

gl

SEL

S0l

SHUTOD FHL SO HAUNTI THL QL VT T 40 TITW

THL WOHS NNV T SNOSNIWT STUTOD 777

LINNET THL A0 THIT T O VB U 0 ONT
T WO NI TV SNOIENTT TIZHH 77V

SMOY. N7 .08

gel

SHTITONS FAVERTTI Gl Of v S T (U
G LINCLS FHL WOXS SHNVES VOO0 T SV
ANOLUSOS T T W 57 VS N FONYT 70

Y SHINES 20T T NIATHD S ooy ol TRmY

ToAUNIME N LTISTY AVH NHOHS MOUVSISINGD

SIS LISTHOLY ToWNOULST OMGIT MTHH oM

INIIVHS MO ST TO0 005/

~-000°61



|

]
1
L

ogcgee— b— — —Q00°61

%ﬁ=®:‘ 0z
—
I‘ T

.ﬂrN
_ﬁ mikil
p— =1

- n__nnmm =
000 61— r ﬁloom.mw .rﬂ.%
Sl ,

SOl S01L

gE L SEl
YHTOD T O LHNTI L AU VT THL A0 TRRTN SHTIT0NS FONVHTID ey f SvE NGy T AL
TR MO NNV T SHOSNING S T02 777 SV INOHS THL WOMS SHNEES ZUVOOTIY CTATIN SV
NOUEOS TS, T M ST NWVHS NIHH FINVENSTID
M SHTTRS 2500 T N2THD S oy @f T
LTSN T SO FHOIF FHL A N L 0 ONT THAUINTHE N LTIETH AVHV NHOHS NOUVEIHNOT

Y POMS NI THY SNOISNEMT TEHM 7T SYNVRS LISTHOLTY ToNOUAD INISR NERH SUON

STILFHM NFONKL  ToVOL SO
HIM SMOY NF 08
ONIDVHS MOY HIL 702 OO,



29}

59

ol

4

|
=

]

=,

i=:|"__u:—]

D004 L—i r— —

==
oom.MNL e
L

—— b

oL

— ~—Qo0°LL

S0l

I TO? T S0 HTNTD THL Qf G THE A0 TIOTH
TR WOHS NIV T SVOISNGIG S 702 777

LINHT T A0 FAT FHL L SN THL S0 ONT
L WO NN FHY SNOSNIWT 708 777

SHT /TS FINGTID Il L v My FH! Y
ST LN TR ROHS SYNVHS UYDOTIY 727N S
NOUSOS AILHHL, THL W ST SNVHS NI _FONTeTRe

H SHIBGS JSIT TH NATHD SRl GHAY G 90D

TOHUIIUS N LITSTH b NHOHS MOKPSININGD

SHNVHS LISTHOLIY ToMOULD SMIST? NTHH TTON

STLHM NIV TvNOUSO
HIM SHOY NNT . 08
IMOVES MOY ST/ 709 00,



e=]

Q
o

csl

-
————

(=
[}

o |
 ——1

w0

=

005 EL—

~—00%BE—

071

005 BE—

ozl

HTOD TR SO HUNTD FHL U T FHL S0 TN

SHTIIONS FONVERTID Gl Qf ST STl TR 2f
THYE WO NIV BV SNOISNTIIT L7702 TH

VT LNOMHS FHE WOMS SYNVES FVOOF EEEN SV
NOUISOS TS THL N S ANVHS NTHH FINeT 12
S SHTHIS J5/7 T NATHD S Gy of  FHmt7
TVBHUIILLS NI LTISTY AV MHOHS NOUVYRILMOD
SYNHS LISTHRUGY ToNOUAD? IMST NG 2OV

LTNAGT THE A THIT T L N T A0 G
THLE WOMS NI T SNOISNTMT TE7HM TH

(S . 28) SHMOY TI0 .0F
OIS MOY ML TOD 005,

—00SE}



0S5t

06

oGt

©

o
L7 ]

o

oL

o
[T+

| K
o T ! 7 ﬁ -_WP
L. -
Il | L Lk |
07 N | g EE /0
,_._I/ iy L_% all 1 Ll

000 EZ—

S TOD THL AP AUNTT T Of SV FHE D TTHUY
T WOAS NN T SNOISNING M T00 77

LTHNHT T SO AT THE O N TEY SO ONT
THE NOYS NTHL T SVOUSNETIT TETHH TV

0Z1

SHTTTONS FINVRTTD GIaNVY Qf v Ay T O

G LNCHS TR MO SYNES VIO THITW SV
WSO AL, THE N ST NS N TN 770
S SHITTS 25iT Th NIATHD Bl oY & T

TrUINUS N L VISTY AV NHOHS NOUFSIoLENOD
SYNIFHS LISTHCLY TYNOUAD IVISH? AT O

(SN 28) STITHH ATONY

TYNOULO HIM SHOY ddo 08
INIOVS MO HAUTOD 005/

~—005°2}



0Si

051

\

0 4 0

CoS™9 |-

W 702 FHL A0 HUNTD FHL QL WVE T A7 TTOO
THE WO NV THY SNOSNINRT U702 T

LT T S0 FOGT TR QL SN FHE S0 ONT

%?‘} kil
....IDDO.MN w 000" eZ— e

0Z1

SHITTONS FINYERTIZ OIalY Gf Ve SVEY JH 4
VT INCHS T HOMS SRS LYI0T7Y TGN SV
OISO QT TR A ST ANVHS NIHRE FONvTI2

M SHITES IS TH NATHD TR GOl al 39T

RIS N LTISTY AV0 NHOHS NOUPSIGLINOD

XS LAZTHOLN TYNOUAD NS AGHH ZON

THL WOMS NNV FHY SNOSNGIRT 7554 TV

(Sonvm ,28) STATM ATONY

INOUAO HIM SHMOY 00 . 0OF
INIDVES MOY U 700 005/



gl

53213

G4

L

~—000vZ

5l

GOl

[
0 SHe

i

%3_,

000 yZ i

={¢ ]

S61

acl

000GH

A TII TR AT HENTD T O G T AT FRATYY
TR NOUS NINHL FHY SNOISATIGT HT 709 i

LIAIVHT THLE A0 FOTT Tl O S T AT G
TR WO NIV THY SNOEAEH o7 77

(v ,£71)

561

SHET IS FINV TS N Ol VT Y HE

NV INTHS FHL HOYT SYNHS Vo0 T3y XN 5V
NOUSOS  TAALL, THE M 5] INVES Atest FONVE T

S SEHTTVIS TN T NI Gt G QL Fopvng
ToBHUITHE Ny LTETS AVIY MHOHS NOU VR OT
SIS LTSN T Ol et SUET? MR SOV

SHMOY MANT 08
SNIOVES MOY HUTOD O0c




58l

gol

o0 Sy——

T
D05 CE

005 2L —

—S01

GOl

SEh

ezt

mﬂﬁu.ﬂh%%%ﬁ&%:ﬂk%g\ﬂ
Sl WO NI G5 SNOISKNIING L7070 TV

LITT T D FIT FHL QL I T ST oNT
T B NV Y SNOSNIT TERH TV

Bl

SHTITONS TINVATID oY QL VS S T af
T INONS TR O SHNVHS V0T GV SV
NOUEO Ol THE M ST NVHS NG FINVATI2

MO SHITHIS ASHT T NATHD S grMY QL o

TRUIIMLS N LISTY Lo NHOHS NOLVEISLMIT

TS LTETIOLIY TNOUSO VIS NI UGN

(o £ 1) STITHM AFTNvL
ToNOI SO HIM SHOY NHT . OF
MIVES MOY ST 700 00/




531

581

:‘U:
i
o

it el
b

P T ] [t
008 oom.me

Gl

~—S0L

S01L

SEL

GEL

G561

S61L
HH O FHL

Lﬁg;&m&&%.ﬂ&%g\w SHEFREONS TONYYTID
L SROHS NI Ty SMOISNGINT ST 700 777

Tar o STy FHL
LIRS T

VG LMD TH MO SHNVHS b7y THTTN S
NOUISTS TTANHL T NF 5 YNVHS NTEM _FoNvT 70
S SUTIHTE 55T
20 JHIT THL QL N TR A0 T
T WO N 7y SWOVSINENT T 777

TV AITHD Sl aranl gr o
EUINS N LISTY ALY MHOHS MOL Dol atiMaT -
T AW Y,

LTV TN 0 DN NTEH oA
(N . £11) ST IoN e/
NOUSO HIM SHOY N7 . of
INIOVHS HNOY ST 700 o0y



OBl

0B

(TS

ozl

+

. m%r

!

—D00CTE—

—ooocz

[

—000"ZE—

THL IROHS N FHY SNOISNGING S T02 T

LIAIVT T SO FSAT T L VW TR A0 ONT
T HOMS NIV FHY SNOISNGMT T 7TV

051

YTLTOD THL A0 HTUNZD TH QL G THL A0 TITTH

(oNm 51 1) STIHM ATONVL

TYNOUSC HIM SHOY GO0 0L

IS MO HILTOD O0E Y

CHITTGON S TINVHVTTD TIGAY OL G V3 FHL AL
SV LNOHS THL WOHS SHNYHS VIO TITTEN SV
NOLUYSOS . RS, THL M ST INVHS NTHH FINVST 1

JOf SHTTES ISIT TV NATHD SIHL arany af i

TRHUNILS N LTISTS APV NHOHS NOUVITHINGD

CYNYHS LISINOLY TINOUSD SNIST NIHM SO



OB

081
ozl

0z |

0B

i

o]

5L

| T \ —

ELTOT FHL A0 SEUNTD FHr VT Tl A0 Ty
THL PO NN o SMOISNTING T2 707 770

SHITTOYS TN T TD TN O V8 Sy s 74
VE LNOKS FHE Mo SANHS UVDOTR  TTTI .m.v\
S\Q‘.\\\.m.ﬁn\nau‘hs\nﬁﬁ&ﬁ
LINIVHT T A0 SOz N\Q&Q\E\\&s% Q.N.w

A ST NS NI oV
S SHTTTS TSHT 777 Mg Tt oy of TIRIH7
EUNILLS M L7278 MHOHS NOL Y3i7siios
THY WML NIV 2 SNOSNTING T4l 77 K

SIS LISTHOL TNOUSD SMIE77 Nrip O

(o £77) STILIHM TNy
YPNOUSO HI SHOY goo LOE

SMOVES MOY M7/ 700 oos Y,



IoVHE 3IHL 20 3903
IHL NOMd NIMWVL iV

TSl ¥3AIN0D 3HL OL IAVAANYW 3HL 40 YAINIO
ML 0N NIMVL MY SNOISNIWIO ¥3LTN0D TV

JHL OL 3WvH4NIVA JHL 40 ¥3IINIO
SNOISNINI 13MoveE 13840 TV

"|I50VNE IHL 40 3903 IHL OL ONIM FHL JO ON3
IHL NOM4 NIMVL 3dV SNOISNAWIG T33HM TV

58l

081

e

LLL

£Si

L1

—%

-LLE

LT LE

Jem]

e
—

[

oL

s
it

N

l

J—
K
ls81 x 6 X 4]
!

<

Lo ]
=]

n
2]
-

(SONIM S1LL) SMOY N3A3 .8l
ONIOVAS ¥ALINOD 00g!



081

gl

Q
=2}

e
Wy

(=]
2}

o

[ ]
[T

og:

:’ [
[(—
N R 4

|

L=y

005 8E—-

021

H

05}

]

oSk

005", _‘L

HIUTAD FHE A0 TNGD T QL VG T AD F77007
THL WO, NIV Ty SNOISAGIT STTOD 777

LINTVHT FHY A0 FHIT L O N T 40 ONT
FHL WOHS NTNYE TV SNOISNTWT I 777

OlZ

SHT 7504 FINNTTZ oY Qf Yo7 STy T

VG LN T WO SANVES o0 TY TN 5V
AT | (TS, T N ST NNVHS NTH TN eTTo
S SYIRFS ISHT TT NATHD SIRE GOV Qf  Fo0vg7

TYAUIRLE N LTSTY AV MHOHS NOUYSASLNGD
SAVYHS LISTHRUNY TvNOUAD SNIST NI oW

(VM . SZL) SHOY T00 08
INIOVEHS MOY ML 700 00




0B 1

08l

I
=
=

s
=
|

l—
e
/5
=—
i

=

Q& oooez—I sose— |—

051~

DGi

OLE:

Gle

HTUTO? T A0 HTNG2 FHL Y VT FHL A0 TRATHY
TR WO NGV T SNOBNGING L2702 T

LININEET TR AP TAT THE G SNV SHE 0 ONT
THE WS NTNW Sy SNOISAGIIT TEAH TV

SHETTONS FINVVTIZ dianlr QU SV HEY THE L
HE INCUS FHL WOHS SYNS IDOFY TN SY
NOHSOS T, T W ST HNEHS NTRH FINveRT72

HS SHFTFS IS/T TH NATHD S aGiay of  Z9wT

THELLINHLS MY LTRSTY AVIY NHOHS NOLVISEMIS

SYNEHS LISTHALY TWNOLAO SNISI? NEHH “HON

(N . 5ZL) STITHM WION Y
ToNOUSO HIM SHOY TI0 08
IMIVHS MOY HILTOD 00!



081

[
o

0Bl

3

~~000°CE

0Z1

|

0S1l—

0Le

051

~——D0G 62—

HHUTTD THL A0 TN THL Y ST S D FIITH
Tl WOHS NZNL T SNOISNINT S0 777

LIYRUT T AD FHTT FHL O TNH T A TN
THL WROLL NZNEL A SNOISNTING T254H 775

(VM ,SZL) STITHM TN

QLZ

SHI RIS FINVEVTTI oY U S8 Sy T 774
SVET LNOHS TR WO SYNHE U077 TN S¥
NOLISOS TTSlh FHE N ST NS N TNV VT
A SHTTES ISIT 77V NATHD S Giany of TIIT
TVRUITLLS W LTRSTE APV NHOHS NOUYBHIommes
SIVVHS LISTHRUNY TYNOUSD MR AGHH o

TYNOUSO HIM SHOY G0 08
INIVSS NOY MUTOT 00/




11

0BL

Sal

~
~—005"

L~

[ e

HUTPD Y AT ATNTD FHE QL G T N TR
FHL WO NI S&Y SNOISANVNT X 0T 7TV

LINIYRT T A0 FT TR U NV TR 0 VT
T PO VTN Y SAOSINGINT 1% Ty

(N . 5Z1L) STITHM ATONY
TEWOULO HIM SHOY TI0 61
IMIVHS MOY MU TROI 005

TYHUNIUUE 1 LTISTY AVY NHOHS MALVAIDNOS
SMVIHS LISRALTY TVIVOLAT ST NTFH LoV




CSOMIA LETD ONIA FHL AT

LT XT OVIAIT T 155 GI-P/E | SFeior

= &7 aNT T HLTA HSTTTS NN

£ I~ TISEAN VLS PTE EESHOT | B F23 TITHS STUY TS FEU STASH

L Tl TOT XTH = o2 X O3 E Zior | € | &L Q%mﬁ wm.wmhw%m %ﬁm Mwwww,.w

HILET LTS W TN oE00F | & =7 '

TILIIN X 2377 GoTIT | F NI ARS SR T DN
{ T-THS A YHT7 5T Gigior | F
10T THIANT — F X OZ-F7 | EFEION | #
TG ATGETY — ol X & X PrE |\ p000F | &

MOTL TS FT # L | ALD

L0 = LN XT38 Lgigiol | ef | £
L7 = TS NITT — #E regiol | &f z
L 7L TTTAT ~ A XEXNO-FE | LEGN | 9 &
LINTENT HIAUVT ALINS LAY | SBEW0E L ¥
LINIWNT HAULY 7 ALISGS LAT7 ESEE | F £
LNTHTTTM T NN LAY IEETGS 7 =
LNTHT T TG, ATNW LT IEEIGS 7 7
MILAEISTT & LV | ALD | # 7Y

& LNMTIHIULELLY AT



7300 LEFT MARKER ASSFMBLY — EFXPLODED

N
=
N
N
N
:
¥




LOSCLAT OTEATY

M MUIOD & X ZE/7

LECOVOF HTGHOIN Lo T57

SNV Aol JRL LOIOHU ST7678
EHUON & HTOH0 Al SoVeE
FULAET R STOVIET OIHUON 54
TRL P GEVOVLS OO SHINEVH

ATGHISEY G L7058 # — 651048
LNGHTTTY FIOMES LA4FT7 ~ LEXL08
INHOTTS FHL TOVTIM A TTHTESY

OSKT S LATFT TR LWL TION

LEEI0L < 62
L7008 M 51 ~1 X 05—E/1 £6/108 7 &
LW XTH 9L -85 L1210/ Fs L
HTHSIM HIOT 8% 02210/ Z 9z
L7708 X3 & X 98/ LELLOL Fs f=%4
LN X #L—9L74 ELELOL / P4
HTHSEM HODT7 GLY LEEL0L / £Z
HATHSEY LVTS L O5ZL0! / e
L708 XFH &/l —1 X #i—9L/7 LELI0L / V¥
LN XTH £1~277 £LE10/ £ oz
TSI HIOT7 ,Z 7 ZZELOL £ &/
TS IV S, 1521017 / 2/
LIOF X3 L X 1=/ LELLOL Z 2/
L7088 X & X £1—Z77 67L10/ / 9/
L0 X & X £1~277 £5110/ Z &/
MEHD S00Md HOD 1S & LezI0! / 44
A TEHTSSY SNTTD MK L8710/ / £/
M HITWTID AUV TS 86— X 12 951209 z &/
Mo &Ll X 17 LLLE09 / £/
Md L —=0L X, 17 F9LT09 / o/
M TN Q70T & X , 17 011209 / &
OMVET HUdTT M ISIT HTNEW ATEHIUON &1 SEZ00F / &
LINIRE 10N ZE000% / Z
YNIT DVT M #0.L00F / g
8L X £ — MIOMID TV SOOPOZ / ra
ATENISSY DS/T MINSWY LATF7 L0008 / #
FEN Y MO LEL00F / £
A TEHTSSY WY T700W LAT7 $CZL08 / Z
A TGNTSSY WY TNV LATT L6Z108 / /
NOUANAIETT F Lo L0 F A7

AICOTdNT — A TGHNISSY
SINSHY LAFT OO0/



REVISED: 1.2/12/00

. o
A
L)
\)
Y
\J
h N
¥
S
A
1
4
Y
£y
o

1300 FIGHT MARKER ASSEMELY — EXPLODED

MARKER BLAGE MusT [k
BE DISHED I,



LQ/ZLL TTSUTY

LES00F HTEIWIN Le F57

KONVE AUSFT FHE LOOHUM 870775
CTHUON &L HITHO Of  SONYE
AT AU STOVTE TTHHOY 51
THL HUH THVONYLS IO SHTAY W

ATGHISSY G L708 # — E5L0LF
LANGHT I FTOMSS LHIUY — PEELOS
SNIHO 77 THE F72 70N A TEAFSSY
ST HTHEVHY LAY TR LVRY OV

M MIL0D & X Ze/4 LELOL fa 62
L708 it 6/ 1—1 X 0Z~2/7 £6L108 7 &z
LN X 9/~8F L1E40/ & £Z
TS HI0T7 88 OEZL0/ Fs 9z
L7008 X & X 9L—8F LELL0L rs Sz
LN X #L—9L/7 ZIELOf / #
IS HI0T L 1EZ10/ / £
LTSI LVTS ,GLL oczL0/ / Ers
LIO8 X T~ X bL—9L/7 L8010/ / 12
LW X £1—E77 £LE10! £ oz
KIS HI0T ,Z/ Y ECTLOf £ 61
HTHSEM L¥TS L L8510/ / &L
L7059 XFH 1 X £1~277 LHELLOL Fe i
LTOF X & X £4~27 65110/ / 9/
L7088 XY & X £4-77 £50107 Fe 5/
MYHD SO0y HOD LS 6 L9210/ / #/
A TGHISSY STTD Mt L9401 / £/
M STOMUD TNV &5 X, 1& 9ELZ09 Z Z/
Md G~ X, L& LLLIE09 / L/
Mo A L~0 X I #9L209 / of
M FONH TITIIH & X , L7 011209 / &
ONPE HLTT /W ISIT ST TIHUON &7 9ZZ00¢ / &
LIS O X000 / Z
ST VST AT FOLO0F / g
GL X £ — MTOMIUD TR SO0P0Z / I
ATGINISSY ISHT HTHSH LA/ 00007 / 7z
FEU WY STL70 LEL00F / £
ATENTESY WYY TTON LM G57L08 / Z
ATEHISSY WY STV LH Y ECZL08 / /
NOUANS2STT F Lo U F AT

AFTCTAXT — ATGHISSY
AINS IV LHENY 08/



& I~ L Td—E X 9[-8/E | 8240/

L Td—LIN XTH FI-8/E | S0

1 7T NITT ~ E/E | LSl

L ] 7 — 8 N L XN GI-8E| KETOL

TV 7 DML A 764 — FL X 9 X &7 KEI00¢

A TEA ST 148 TN WIS~ NITL NIETHTD | SREGE |

hmww\r\rm

K Lo | .

| AT LTSS
e
A,Wlm \
M
QI .
Y

YL, ML FEL HILTH THL MT NAGT TF
THL AT LT THET AT S STSOH HLIA
T M TE TS FATHA TRl
aNe T ML LAY FRL

A7 FAISN 271 LII08Y
& TS L7




5647

LINNIY HTHIO FHE STHOT T LVHL NOLUIZHT T M

SITT W UWYCUH T ZAOH NI HTOMUD SENYDY IUS00 T QU HOTY Gl W0
AMOTIVY OV LAHS O AT FHE M TO0S TenSME MY 280 THN OM8, SR
QNN THL JSHY LON OF LA8 QENEIN I FSH ORIOH L NOHIFEIT FHt M
ZATT I UWYOUY HU T, CNOUSOS OSNUVRTS0 FHE QN AIOG MY IND £37

SINTIISTIGY AN ONYRSY

LAY A THLTATS LN Wi T MIHULTY OF 7575 78
20 HO M AMINIS T LSOV MM HTEIS FHE MO
LON WD FHE NTSO0T L5 Gl FH LISV ol
UITelS Tt FSVTHIN THA (FSULY20 DY) 170
ATHIS NS FHlL NIV TTHM WO 7D 40
QITS I FSHIHITE TR (NOLIOY FSHNIDIZ) M
FATIA FHE ONUSTINGY SMTOT MIYYWH FHE LRl
775 L ISHIMIIT FO FSHTYNY Of YOl Te0

FHE SHOTIV FATH DMUSHGY vy Y07 Tt

U TR O OF L5 STS0H T O QIHAALY
FE TUH OMY G0y IANOS OGI00HS X208
AT TR MO & 0NV ) QRYNNSTT SO T

SUNGILST WGV ANV NV

LAY A TFYNATE LN WP TR MUEOITY O 3405 757
U0 YO AV AEFHOS FHE LSO NI AFYIS JHE NO
SN IR R AASO0T LG.&L\ 2 LSAay of
AAILS FH FERFEIN Tl NM&QMBVQ\.H\M.&S%M L0
AIEIE INUSTHTY T SNV FUAH NOU IR0 A0
A77S THI FSYFHIATG T (WOLWIOY FSHINIOT) M
T FHY INUSTY ST AR TR A
OF7AS T FSHEYATT YO ISVTYIN QU YO0

FHE SHOTTY AT DNUSTITY Uk FSIY TR

= L AHVAUIY F7 T MW UESOAAT THL
. wOTTD, FV SUINY THE T HIKT SHESY

LATT OGNV SHDY PR A0 NOUVSELO TUENSTL T
FHLE SHOTTY AT FINFIATS TUVVOLIAY FHd

&S 001 170 MIHIS FHL
INIVE AG VTS IMY—0 TR LD LON
OF A LA 170 SHAEIS  INTUSTV GV
SHL ONINSTLL NMIHM V0 I NOULIVD

H NOUYAZLD FATIN FINFNIATS DLy

L]



NN TOMNOD
MO T1/ TINTIOTS AT



(Z1~1L) LING TOMUNOD MOTS — CLEGY CELZOZ - &/
(£L—~1) TTTIHNOD ATGHTSSY FATH — 566 161208 ~ &/
NI I8 NOTLTL ~ [P01Y 061208 Z £/
NI ~0 — OF0L E5LE0Z Z 9/
ONIHAS NOISSIHANOD — GFOLY 88L20Z z &/
M ONHAS — E£01Y LE8LE0Z Z #/
FIATTN — FLOLY 921202 z £/
LON Wb O2—2/1 — SF0LY $8LZ0Z e Z/
MITHIS IMILSTNTY — CHOLY rELEOZ Fe £/
(HTL HI0LS-NON) 7005 £8L20Z / o/
I77d LINIOS X — LHPOLY CELEOE Z &
(WL HIOLS—NON) ATOF FATWA L8LE0Z / 2
T IS B — £EOLY O8LE0Z / £
TG YIATHD 9L L — PFOLY 6SLE0Z £ g
IMHAE — GEOLY 8L LE0Z Z 2
IS INILTT — £501 LLLEOZ / %
SIS 107 — CEOLY 9L LZ0Z & £
Tt MY~ LTAIOS XTH — $50LY LLZ0Z / z
NS0 GLE X W 9476 — 900049 7 # /
NOUANSISTT F L1 ALO F A7

NN TOSUNOD
MO TL FINTIOTS MTAN Y

X



15T — F50H I TIVHES GON X I TTHES SON ZL0Z0E / i
_osl — F50H I TTWHIL GON X Il IS 9OV LEOZ0Z / Z
89/ — J50H OIr 37 GON X I ThHIS G0N GrIcOZ / 7
_00Z — 750K or FTvE FON X 20" T 90N EF1E0Z / g
L — FSOH W SON X LV ZE £21E02 g >
THTRlS I FTY SON X SN—0 FTvW 80N 1o010Z Z Iy
HOTTT OF U TIHIS TON X W T 20N 520102 7 Z
HOFTF 06 " T GON X SN0 FToH 80N 100108 Z 7
NOUAHISTT F L HLO P
0,

DU bAFHIS D WA
AT FIMINOTS IUHALTY 0L




TSI NP X IV B7E X w528 X 777 | eciene | & or
INIHSTIE LM 2377 X Ll w77 e | & 3
LHOTVIS D07 T7e0 GOV X JUH SO | Eioe | & g
9SS TS~ TToH BN X JTH TN | Ihie | < p Gk
T T T TN e |7 | © é , oD, ‘ﬂ\u\ ,
AT TN H0T5 2L OROLITY HOEDE | 7 z \ hﬂru
SN A AT T SZXow 1477 57 X £ | oosoe | F I ES
SN TN H T Ao Ly 57 % & | sodoe | T £
SNl 7 NPINTIAT TN NI L ATT FZ X F | DIoPo= ra & “‘\
St A STINITAT 0 AT DI LT e ¥ F | aisoe | 7T 7 @&. g
ML LAISTT & Lo | AL | R “

o
5 )

/¢
O IILEHITHIS I TSRS T4 T
TINTINTS L ML O0ET



M) INTALHW AT TIHINIS F& DL NLLSLS & NI ST

O] OGN TS ONIGNIE LON 7Y STSTH IS NIVLSTT TAOH

S, NI TAN HLLA GNIITTS

TWENS THL SSOYIY SISTH TV LTS

&EIZ0S 08 TN IAT ONIA LHOIY AT TNT LL7E
T IO AT DM L AF7 AT GNT 1L LU
Ericoz | ~F07 SITINTTAD T TS MM LAT T FHL
L7202 JOE 7 N 08 GNY TN TAT T TS OGN LAHZDIS
10020 /4 THL AT ONT T0S DN MIS 7/ [ TSOH 02| 1
LTS LD STINLTAT
10020 S0 TS DNIA LHIIS FHL AT ONT L1778 L D
GFICOS | 00 ST AT AIASH LA77 AT aNT L4748 L S
EBLIE0Z | ~EF7 ST AT SIS CH LHIIY AT GNT LL7F L T
260202 LT TN AT SIS L AT T AT GNT dls L 4
o0 | SIET STTINT IAD SISO LHOS AT ONT T L T
Ecicoc | 27 IV L &
ECiei | #HLT LI L &
# LSS\ HLINT T NOTL oNIL S F0 FSLH LIS

SY TV ST UL O0ET TS NOTL G2 INTT  FSLH




Z Lo

SO NOUIN T70S F
D TV I SO TROUNHS ST FTONeH AT
T NTHY TENOUYSTA0 v 9 0NV /7 Sl

SO NOUINL
YDOH TI T A O FTD KOS HoTIT
NHORS SV THINOZIYOH S TTOVEH ZATe 24
AT TeNOUVTD T S OVY FTD SiS0

SONMULLL 208 FTeH 8 ON F& SU0F 777

NOUINILS OV NOUVOHUNTT! L850 ZATVA NOU ENIENVOD

LT



ST 1D LY TEIS SJ9508 7 - 778 NI #T 570508 Z A
7 O PO | 050 I o7 NI O 510502 Z £r
ONi-0 gy _TT# 20508 7 7 7T NI OFH L1050 Z r
ATl _ETH 120508 I3 I NI SI/ER 292701 # 7
N0 ETY 020508 7 | Wi AT AT GILE T BLEE X I SEIE09 Z a7
ML AIISTT w A ALe F O 0y~ ELETEY EGOIE0E L -
MilSld — 025567 L0760 78
TN VAT i~~~ DNESL 207508 F
ST SINT D — GIBZ6F SOI602 7 | g
L= IFLIEF POIS0Z 7 I
. @ﬁ‘.m. D a0 — B F £0JC0Z 7 >
o/l »,_ ATHIS LTS II-BE — DSEGH 207508 7 £
-8 SR _ 707 GRIeHL_~ S0095F /502 7 Z
. Z 4 SIATID G0 ~ Ge976F 201502 7 7
> " AT AT I NN 5T X E CO0P0Z 7 -
% NOLL SIS TT # LN ALY # ETY

o

TF07 TadX. T STANTTA T FL A &
STNTS T 005 MILT

" v
¥



LIV ZFH ET-GT EIETOT =3 =4

GO T S0 X E/~-EA7 ~ FBI56F L0602 2 7
. ML IS T # LS AL H Ty

-

Lm...

law—

b

@\“ ~g

ML TSI
ary 77 STINTND 9T ¥ &
SIS T 00T M7



Progressive Farm Products
19500 N 1425 East Road e Hudson IL 61748-9450 o (309) 454-1564 « FAX (309) 452- 1610

WARRANTY

Main Frame, Wings, Wheel Supports ....c.c.cocviivivirmsiiiiniaiiinnne, Three (3) Years
All Other Components, except fires ..oivieiinniciviinaaiien, ciesrrersrane One (1) Year

Progressive Farm Products Inc. (PFP, Inc.) warrants each new PEFP, Inc. product to be
free from defects in material and workmanship. This warranty is in effect from the date
of delivery to the original purchaser and is applicable only for the normal life expectancy
of the machine or components, not to exceed the time periods listed above. Tires on
PEP, Inc. equipment are warranted through the respective tire manufacturer. Confact a
dealer of the manufacturer in your local area.

Under no circumstances will it cover any merchandise or components thereof which, in
the opinion of the company, has been subjected fo negligent handling, misuse,
alternation, an accident, or if repairs have been made with parts other than those
obtainable through PFP, Inc.

Our obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repairing or replacing, free of
charge to the original purchaser any part that in our judgement shall show evidence of
such defect, provided further that such part shall be returned within thirty (30) days from
date of failure to PFP, Inc. through a dealer from whom the purchase was made,
transportation charges prepaid.

This warranty shall not be interpreted to render us liable for injury or damages of any
kind of nature, direct, consequential, or contingent to person or property. This warranty
does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or any expense of loss incurred for
labor, supplies, substifute machinery, rental, or for any other reason.

There are no warranties, either expressed or implied, of merchantability of fitness for
particular purpose intended or fitness for any other reason.

‘This warranty is subject to any existing conditions of supply, which may directly affect
our abilify to obtain materials or manufacture replacement parts.

PFP, Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or changes in specifications
at any time without incurring any obligations to owners of units previously sold.

No one is authorized to alter, modify, or enlarge this warranty nor the exclusions,
limitations, and reservations.

Progressive Farm Products Warranty does not include
cost of travel time, mileage, hauling, or labor.







